Before Use

How to Use
the Phone

W21SA Adéross Book

BaSic Manual How to Use Mail

What You Can Do
with the Camera

How to Use the Camera

How to Use
EZweb

WhatYou Can Do
with EZchannel

How to Use EZchannel

What You Can Do

with EZnaviwalk
How to Use EZnaviwalk

How to Use the
FM Radio

How to View
Photos on TV

How to
Input Text

Troubleshooting

CDMA1X

WIN
_QU- 00|

GUbym

Other Features/
Index




Preface

Thank you very much for purchasing the W21SA.

Carefully read this Basic Manual and Manual to ensure proper operation before using the
W21SA. Keep these manuals handy so that you can refer to them at any time.

Contact the au Customer Service Center or au shop nearest you for replacements if you
lose either of these manuals.

M Printed Mauals for W21SA (Japanese)

The W21SA comes with this Basic Manual and a Manual.

W21SA Basic Manual
Equivalent to this English PDF manual.

W21SA Manual
An English version is not available.

@ i

The upper or lower part of screens may be omitted in screen illustrations shown in this
manual. Also, font or indications may be different from those on the actual screen or may
be partly omitted.



Manners for Using Mobile Phones

l A mobile phone always generates weak electric waves while its

power is ON.

H Be considerate of others and the environment around you, and
have fun using your mobile phone safely.

@ There are places where the use
of mobile phones is prohibited.

¢ Do not use mobile phones while you
are driving. Doing so is dangerous
and also forbidden by law.

* Be sure to turn your mobile phone
OFF before you board airplanes.
The use of cell phones onboard
airplanes is forbidden by law.

@ Electric waves from mobile
phones may adversely
influence medical devices
and equipment.

* People with a pacemaker may be
close to you in crowded places such
as trains. Turn your mobile phone
OFF in such places.

* Abide by the instructions of
hospitals and other medical

institutions where it is forbidden to
use or carry mobile phones.

® Consider where to use your
mobile phone and be careful of
how loudly you talk.

* Do not make calls from cinemas,
theaters, museums, libraries and
other similar places. Turn your mobile
phone OFF or set it to the manner
mode to prevent others around you
from being inconvenienced by ring
tones for incoming calls or mail.

e When on a crowded street, use your
mobile phone in places where you
do not prevent others from passing.

e When on a train or in a hotel lobby,
move to areas where you will not
bother others around you.

e Take care not to talk too loudly
during conversations.

* Get permission from persons who
will appear in photographs or
movies before you take
photographs or record movies of
others with your mobile phone.



Basics of the Mobile Phone
What You Can Do with the W21SA

Mail Camera EZchannel
You can send mails to You can take You can automatically
other mobile phones or photographs and easily receive information

personal computers. send them by E-mail. by simply registering
programs.

Ezweb he U Eomasi FM Radio
o oan access e EZnaviwalk You can readily
internet to check the ™ oniov EM Badin
news or download Joy .
ringers and
wallpaper.

You can identify
where you are and
follow vocal
navigation aids until
reaching your
destination.




Useful Manner Mode and Answer Phone

B Manner Mode
Use this mode to turn the ringer off

to avoid annoying people around
you.

Press and hold for more than
one second in the Standby Screen.

H Answer Phone
The caller can leave a message

“I can’t answer

@&\ the phone right now.”
when you cannot answer the phone. \<‘> ( Ja:anese) J
\Z0)
Ve
@)

Turn Answer Phone ON.




Check the Power, Reception and Battery

Il Keep the “power” ON for
normal use.

Keep the power ON to make or

answer calls.

Press and hold for more than

one second.

B You cannot talk on the
phone if the “electric
waves” are too weak.

It is sometimes difficult to receive

electric waves in some places even

within a service area.

ﬁ:ﬂ indicates the reception state.

B Pay attention to the
remaining “battery”
power.

If the remaining battery power is too

low, you may not be able to use the

phone properly.

indicates the remaining battery

TAlTEEN



Beware of Junk Mail and One-Ring Calls!

M If you receive junk mail...
Using the mail filter function, you
can reject mail sent from specific
addresses or mail that bears “ K&
FEILE % (Unsolicited Ad mail)” in
the title, which is the biggest source
of junk mail.
The following mail functions are
available for preventing arrival of junk
mail.
o “KAGEINE T4 —": Rejects KAGEILE (Unsolicited Ad) mail.
e “PRLURT+)L5—": Rejects mail sent from specified addresses.
o “IBTESSERTE” : Accepts only mails sent from specified addresses.
o “ISTEIEEERTE” : Rejects mails sent from specified addresses.

— Page 50

Ml If you receive a call from
an unknown number...
It may be a “One Ring Call” intended
to trick you into calling back and
accessing unwanted pay programs.
If a one-ring call is received, kdn is
displayed in the received record.

— Page 23




Contents ...

Manners for Using Mobile Phones...............ccccciiiiiinnenne 1

Basics of the Wha:‘t You Can Do with the W21SA ... 2

H Useful Manner Mode and Answer Phone .............cccccoveee. 3

Mobile Phone Check the Power, Reception and Battery ...........ccccccecuenee 4

Beware of Junk Mail and One-Ring Calls! ......................... 5
(Contents 6)
(. . )

Before Use Confirming the Package Contents ..............c.ccccoeviiiieinins 8

How to Rotate the Display .........ccccovoveiiiiiiiiieee e 9

Names of Parts ... 10

Charging the Battery Pack ...........ccooeviiiiieniiiiiciieceee 11

Extending the Antenna ..o 12

Inserting/Removing the miniSD Memory Card (Commercially available) .. 12

Turning the Power ON/OFF ........cooiiiiiiiiiecec e 13

About the Default Settings ..........cceveeriiiiiiniieiceeee 13

Switching the Screen Display to English ...........cccccoeen... 14

Basic Usage of the Phone ..........cccccoiiiiiiinciiiciceee 16

ICONS e 19

Setting the E-mail and EZweb Default Settings ............... 20
\ Confirming Your Phone Number and E-mail Address ...... 21 )
(How to Use the Making Calls ........ooiiiiiiiiiieie e 22 )

Phone Answering Calls ..........ccooviiiiiiiiiccc 22

Calling Back (Outgoing Calls/Incoming Calls) ................. 23

Countermeasure for One-Ring Calls ...........ccccceoceiene 23

Changing RIiNGer TYPe ......c.cooeeiiiinieniieieeeee e 24

Adjusting Ringer VOIUMEe ..........cccooviiiiiieee e 26

Adjusting the Other Party’s Voice Volume ............cc.ccoec... 27

Setting the Manner Mode ..........ccooceeriiiiiiiinec e 27

Using ANSWer PhONE ........ooiiiiiiiiiieiec e 28
\ Playing Back/Erasing Messages on Answer Phone ........ 30 )
(HOW to Use the  Storing Data in the Address bookK ............cccccecveviiinnnnne, 32 )

Making a Call to a Saved Phone Number .............c.......... 35

Address Book Editing Address Book Data ..........ccccecoeeiiieeeiciec i 36
\ Registering Data from Outgoing/Incoming Calls.............. 38 )
rHOW to Use Mail Using E-mail Features ............cccocoviiiiiiiiiiiciies 39 )

Changing Your E-mail Address ........cccccveveercieenecicieeiecs 40

Creating and Sending E-mail ............cccoooiiiiiiiiis 42

Reading Received E-mail ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiieee 45

Reading E-mail from the INbOX .........cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiree. 47

Replying to Received E-mail ..........coccvviiiiiiniiiiecce 48

Blocking Junk Matil .........cccooiiiiiiiiiie e 50

Using C-mail Features ........c.ccovviriiiiiiiiieiic e 51

Creating and Sending C-maiil ...........ccccooiviiiiiiiiiiieces 52

Reading Received C-mail ..........ccoooeiiiiiniiiiciiieeene 54
\ Reading C-mail from the INbOX ........cccoevviieiiiiiiiiinieiee 55 )




'What You Can Do with the Camera 56 |
How to Use the Taking Photos ........cccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 62
Camera Recording MOVIEs ..........cccviiiiiiiiiieee e 63

Viewing Recorded IMages .........cccocveeiiiee e 65
Attaching a Photo or Movie to an E-mail Message .......... 66

L Photo Malil ........cocuviiiiii e 66 )

'How to Use 7 O 67 )
EZweb Understanding Basic Operations .........ccccccceeerveeenieeennnen. 68

Viewing Information Sites ..........cccoeeciiiiiiiiiece, 69
Downloading RINQErs ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiecc e 70
Bookmarking Frequently-Accessed Sites ..........ccccceeeene 72
Accessing Bookmarked Sites ..........cccovviiiriiiiiicnecnnn, 72

\ Viewing Charges .........ccoccoevieiiiiiiieiiicee e 73

(. . )
What You Can Do with EZchannel 74
How to Use Registering Programs ...........cccoooeiiiiiiiiiieiiicicceee 76
EZchannel Playing Back Programs ...........coeuoiiiiieeeiiiiieeee e 78

\_ Saving Programs .............cccceoveviiiiiiiiiiiici 80

(\ . . )
What You Can Do with EZnaviwalk 82
How to Use Registering Your Home as the Place Where You Are........ 84
EZnaviwalk Checking Ways to Return Home ........ccccoveeiieniiieieennn, 85

L J

"How to Use the  Listening to FM Radio ............ccoorrrrrrvvveeeersssrsrnerrreeeonnnonns 86 |
FM Radio Ending the FM Radio ..........cccoiiiiiiiiiiccc, 87

Recording from FM Radio............cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 88

G Playing Back Recorded AUdIO...........cccverieeeeiieciiieeeee 89 )

"How to View )
Photos on TV Viewing Images onTV ... 90

. J

"How to Input Switching Over the Input Mode ...........cccoiiiiiii 92 )
Text Entering Kana ... 92

Entering Kanji .......coooiiii 94
Entering E-mail Addresses ..........cccccocviiiiiiiiciiienicceee 95
Entering Pictographs ........ccccoeiiiiiiii e 97

\ Inputting Fixed EXPressions ..........ccoccvvivieeeiiiee e 98 >

Cﬁoubbshooﬁng 99)
Other Features 100

Index

102




as aJojag

Confirming the Package Contents

The W21SA phone and accessories are included in the package.

[ W21SAPhone | [ BatteryPack | [SANYO AC Adapter 03

(Assembled inside of phone)

SANYO Flat-type SANYO TV Output
Stereo Earphones 02

( Manual (Japanese) ]

(Warranty (Japanese) )

Precautions in Use
(Japanese)




How to Rotate the Display

In addition to being used in the normal open position, the W21SA can be used in the
closed position with the Front Style (Phone closed with the display facing outward) or in

the open position with the Recording Oneself Style (the display facing outward).

l Rotating the Display

Open the phone to the ® Do not use the W21SA in
90° position. this position.

® Front Style —
(Phone closed
with the display
facing outward) -
The phone is closed
with the display facing
outward.
In this position, you can

— take photographs as with B
a digital camera. [
While in this position, you
can use the side keys to
access the main menu,
mail, EZweb and the
address book.

Information

Rotate the display 180°.

@ Recording

Oneself Style

The phone is open
with the display facing
outward.

This position lets you
take photographs of
yourself.

* This Basic Manual explains how to operate the W21SA when in the open position.
¢ Do not force the display to rotate it. Rough handling may damage the products.

asn aJojag



asn aJojag

10

Side Center

Side Cursor

(Up/Down)

Camera Key
(Side Cursor
Right Key)

Movie Key

(Side Cursor

Left Key)
Side
Clear Key

Receiver (Earpiece)

Flexible Keys

Mail Key

Clear/Manner Key

Start Key

Dial Key

Microphone

=]

a

@

v

Q

O =

&
$
&

Names of Parts

—)

e —]

ay | [l
[

{
5

BB
M 2\ (]

i I U7/ F— Ipwpw—\ :

W215A

(1.@ 5] 248c»| 3 oer 2)

(4 ov =) 5 s x| 6 mo )

(7 pars = | 8 uv | Qwarz 5)

Flash/Pocket Light

Incoming llluminator g D

Display

Center Key

Cursor Key

EZ Key

Power/End Key

External Connector

Built-in Camera

Antenna

£ | @(Oﬁ@ =
77;_/‘\ o |
WIN
— i
Photo Lamp Speaker | | Battery Pack (Built-in)

miniSD Memory
] Card Slot

Flat-type

; Earphone-
Microphone
Jack/

External video,
audio output



Charging the Battery Pack

The battery pack is not fully charged at the time of purchase.
Charge the battery pack with the dedicated charger before using the W21SA for the first
time or after a long break.

l How to Charge the Battery Pack

Connect the SANYO AC Adapter 03 to the Desktop Holder.

Check the pin configuration and orientation of the connector before
connecting the adapter.

Plug the power plug of the SANYO AC Adapter 03 into an AC outlet.

Attach the W21SA in which the battery pack is installed
to the Desktop Holder.
To detach, hold down the Desktop Holder and detach the W21SA.

Incoming illuminator
(light is red)

(]

/7 The W21SA phone
with battery pack
attached

Desktop Holder

AC outlet

* Incoming illuminator stays lit (red). = Charging in progress
*The light goes off. = Charging completed

Information

The battery pack can also be charged by directly inserting

the SANYO AC Adapter 03 connector into the external 5 £ U
connection terminal on the W21SA phone. Y

asn aJojag

11



asn aJojag

12

Extending the Antenna

Hold the tip of the antenna and pull out until it stops.

Information

¢ |f the antenna is not extended far enough, it loses
sensitivity and may fail to pick up signals
sufficiently.

¢ When retracting the antenna, hold the lower part
of the antenna and push straight down (), then
hold the upper part of the antenna and push
straight down (®). Attempting to retract the
antenna by force while holding the upper part may
result in damage.

* Do not touch the antenna or entangle it in a metal
strap, as these actions may result in weak electric

waves.

Inserting/Removing the miniSD Memory Card (Commercially available)

H Inserting

(D Open the miniSD Memory Card Slot cover.

@ Insert the miniSD Memory Card into the miniSD
Memory Card Slot until it locks in place, then
close the cover.

% Check which way the miniSD Memory Card is
facing before inserting it into the slot.

Hl Removing

(D Open the miniSD Memory Card Slot cover.

® Slightly push the miniSD Memory Card inward
to release the lock.

® The miniSD Memory Card will come out. Pull it
out slowly and close the cover.

Information

If you flick the miniSD Memory Card inward with your fingernail, the miniSD Memory
Card may pop out suddenly. Be careful not to direct it toward someone’s face.



Turning the Power ON/OFF

Press and hold for more N

than one second.

When the power is turned ON, the au logo
is displayed and the Standby Screen

appears.

Check the battery level.

@ | €]

High

Medium

Low Zero

Check electric wave reception.

e When the battery is
getting low, charge
the battery.

it

hfil

BT i

Ot | iw

Strong

Medium

Weak Very weak

Out of Electric
service area | wave OFF

AdisBk. MaiMenu [EZappli

<Standby Screen>

e When “[ghf"or E]} is displayed, you cannot make or receive calls.

e When ? is displayed, you may not be able to make or receive calls.

B Turning the Power OFF

Press and hold for more than one second.

About the Default Settings

When purchased, the W21SA is configured with the following default settings.

Lock No. 1234

Font Size Entry Size Large
Mail Display Large
EZweb Display Small
AddressBookList Large
Phone No. Entry Large

Number Notice ON

Call Notice Call Ringer Plaisir d’amour
Volume Level3
Call Image Grafigure
Vibrator OFF
Lamp Prior Data Color2

asn aJojag

13



asn aJojag

14

Switching the Screen Display to English

Menus, messages and other screen displays can be switched between Japanese and

English.

Press (Hx=2]) while
the standby screen is
displayed.

The XA >/ XZ1— (Main Menu)
appears.

Use () to select “BA:RTE
(Basic Settings)” and press
(CER).

The EAERTE (Basic Settings)
screen appears.

Use () to select “BIHZT
(Screen)” and press
(=R ).

The EEZX T~ (Screen) screen
appears.

M =—520n4

EPBE

hAs
miniSDAZ— 21—
FMSirt
IRAAAE
ALoE-

& Y-
SPUTATa—

1ooooo
Boooooon
ElooOoD
00000000
Hoooooo o
BHoOo
Eoooonoo

0 O 0 0 0000000000
@iooooooon |

HEnooooooooooe
El0 O

| A [mEnifalsh
HEoooooooooooe
B0 ooooooo
Hoooooonon




Use @ to select “Set N (]
Language” and press I\
(CER ).
P> The Set Language settings

screen appears.

Use @ to select “English”
and press (Cset ).

P> The screen display is set to
English.

100000000000000000

Boooooo

Set

asn aJojag

15



asn aJojag

Basic Usage of the Phone
l Basic Operation

Various functions and settings of the W21SA can be operated by selecting an item with
the cursor keys (@) and pressing the center key (@).
In this Basic Manual, the usage of the cursor and center keys is indicated as follows.

<Example> Press the up or down key — @ —
Press the left or right key — S o
o
Press the center key - @ || T g

Ml Flexible Keys

Use to operate items indicated in the lower part of the main display.
The displayed items may differ depending on the screen.

EJ In the case shown in the figure on the left:
Press the corresponding key for the below

< % - ? indicated functions.

LU

T ¢

[Adrs.Bk]  [MeinWens]  [EZappli]

Sk 1 @ a

l How to Use the keys

Displaying the launcher menu/Increasing receiver volume
Accessing the Address Book/Register New

Accessing the incoming calls/Received Records

Sending and receiving E-mail/C-mail

Viewing new messages/Decreasing receiver volume

Oooooooo

—IowTF ==

A sapvo
=

Accessing the movie mode

Audible confirmation of the current time and incoming

calls/E-mails,turning ON the pocket light

O For details on operating the side keys with the Front Style (phone
closed with the display facing outward), see page 18.

{ ,_¥ Making/Answering calls
@® @ Erasing characters, canceling operations, setting or
O o === || releasing the manner mode
® g f:\\g " 0 Loading the EZappli (BREW™) or the menu
ORIIS & _/j @ @ Hi O Accessing the outgoing calls/Sent Records
®@ £ T @ @ 0 Connecting to EZweb
®© Wl E275m e 5 ) > O Powering ON/OFF or ending calls
(@ 2[2 rc )3 oer 2] ® H O Entering phone numbers or characters
(@ 2]5 w6 o) ® O Releasing the shutter
Zrwss[8 o eJom:2) O Accessing the photo mode
O
O

6%@ —
[/
Q



l Using the Main Menu

Pressing @ ([eintens]) while the standby screen is displayed displays the main menu.
Use the cursor keys (@) to select an item from the main menu, then press the center
key (@) to enter and access the selected function.

Use @ to

select an item, D ISR

0000000000000
FERE () [3DataFolder (RN N(Eammg——

Basic Settings i =
Camard to enter it. E0000000000000

miniSD Menw Booooooooonon
FMRado Elnooooo

Memo Menu E0000000

Calendar Booooooooonon
Useful Toals 000000000000
Shorteut Menu EE]JDD[[]JDDD[:
Select

<Main Menu>

i Yal19:0 am Yal 19:0

19:30

Fri Dec 24

AdisBk. MaiMenu [EZappli

<Standby Screen>

I How to Use the Launcher Menu

With the W21SA, the launcher menu can be conveniently used to access service menus
for Mail, EZchannel, EZmovie, EZweb and EZnaviwalk.

Launcher Menu Icon - Service menu
Mail E-mail menu
EZchannel Use €09 to | EZchannel menu
1930 Use to select an
Fri Dec 24 access the | = ; icon, then :
functions EZmovie oress EZmovie menu
at right. (Bereet]) to
EZweb enterit. | EZmenu
Adrs Bk _Meindlen EZappli EZnaviwalk EZnaviwalk menu

Press @ while the launcher menu is displayed to select icons on the launcher menu.
Use 09 to select a service icon, then press (@) ([5:I1)) to enter and access the selected
service menu.

Information

Press to return to the previous screen if you get confused or make a wrong
operation. Press to return to the standby screen.

asn aJojag

17



l Operation with the Front Style

(Phone closed with the display

facing outward)
When using the phone in the Front Style (Phone closed
with the display facing outward), use the side keys to operate

asn aJojag

it.

e Some functions such as the dial keys (for inputting

telephone numbers and text) cannot be used.

Front Style™
(Phone closed with the

Basic Operations of Side Keys When Using the Phone display facing outward)
in the Front Style (Phone closed with the display facing

outward)

(&)

NEED)

ID° €

65‘:/“‘4@ Eh@

18

Side Center Key

Side Cursor Up Key

Side Cursor Down Key

Side Cursor Right Key

Side Cursor Left Key

Side Clear Key

Accessing the TURN MENU
Selecting (Entering) items
Answering calls

Releasing the shutter

Moving the cursor upward
Accessing the launcher menu
Accessing the Jump MenuX
Increasing ringer volume
Increasing receiver volume

Moving the cursor downward
Viewing Notice screen
Decreasing ringer volume
Decreasing receiver volume

Moving the cursor to the right
Answering calls
Accessing the photo mode®

Moving the cursor to the left
Answering calls
Accessing the movie mode"”

Canceling operations
Audible confirmation of the current time and
incoming calls/E-mails

Answering calls
Ending callst
Turning ON the pocket light™

U Press and hold each key for more than one second.



Il How to Use the TURN MENU

Pressing the side center key ((C) while using the phone in the Front Style (Phone
closed with the display facing outward) and the standby screen displayed displays the
TURN MENU.

Functions appearing in the TURN MENU can be accessed by selecting an item with the
side cursor up and down keys (B,U) and entering the selected function with the side
center key ().

Use (@,B) to

P select an
a Fil 1330 a item, then the |G il 19:30
Side center key side center M Data Falder
7 nooooooon |
= 7 (©) key (O) to Basic Sattings
19:30 enter it. Camera
Fri Dec 24 :miimﬁ'"u
Mema Mery
Colender
Useful Tools
Ommcjz Shortcut Menu
TunMenu Select Select
<Standby Screen> <TURN MENU>

O

Icons

Communicating

Running the FM Radio Application
Running EZappli (BREW™)

While using EZweb

Unread mail exists

BEARRE BB
[BOERE [ P SYRAREE]: ( wie the Answer Phone is ON

While the Manner Mode is ON

When a program registered under
EZchannel has been automatically updated

asn aJojag



asn aJojag

20

Setting the E-mail and EZweb Default Settings

You must subscribe to the EZweb service to use the E-mail and EZweb services. Please
contact the au Customer Service Center or au shop nearest you if you did not subscribe
for the service at the time of purchase.

Perform initialization before using the E-mail and EZweb services. Initialization
automatically provides your E-mail address. To change that E-mail address to a preferred
address, see page 40.

oo ooooo
oooooooo
ooo
jppobooooono
ooooooooo

Press [J, E or [] ()
while the standby screen is
displayed.

pooooooooooo
poooo

Press (Cok ).

popooOooooOoo
ooo

Wait for a while until the screen
on the right appears.

Press (Lok ).

The screen that appears varies
depending on the key you pressed

in step 1.
I R TSN
[ E-man menu
0000000000

000000000000 — :
ooy i FAR
Elooooo A2 Service Menu =g ﬂﬂ 3/l
S iihilaishla Sl o EADER
ED[:]DD[[]DDD[] ClearBrowserRec. = =
E00000000000000 Zjcata P 2000000000
Elioo000000000000 [B] Previous Display B R Y e @m
Select| |SANYO
If you pressed If you pressed If you pressed

(] (Ezm)



Confirming Your Phone Number and E-mail Address

Press (leinken]) while
the standby screen is

displayed.

The main menu appears.

Use @ to select “Basic

Settings” and press
()}

The Basic Settings screen
appears.

Use @ to select “Profile”
and press ([select]).

The Profile screen appears where
you can confirm your phone
number and E-mail address.

Information

While the standby screen is displayed, your phone number and E-mail address can also

be confirmed by pressing (@) ([itil) and then [Ose<-].

[N Data Folder

Basic Settings
Camera
miniSD Menu
FMRadio

Memo Menu
Calendar
Useful Toals
Shorteut Menu

Select

10000000000000

|1 alujaafulsfaluiafafula
HEoooooooooooe
Eloooooo
E0000000
HEoooooooooooo
Eoooooooooooe
Ed00000000000000

0000000
«([CC0 ] T (RN »

090000 LXXXX
boognonoanongnon |

asn aJojag

21



How to Use the Phone
Making Calls

:2: Use the [0%#] - [9w5) keys

g to enter the receiver’s phone =

g number, then press [~ |. D &)%X&
c% Press to hang up.

'gq Making a call to a landline telephone, enter the phone number starting with the
3 area code.

® How to Make a Call
Add “184” before the phone number: Your phone number is not displayed on the receiver's end.
Add “186” before the phone number: Your phone number is displayed on the receiver's end.
Add nothing: The call is made in accordance with the Number Notice
(Caller ID display) setting.

Press @ ([select]) , use @ to select “Add” and then press @ (Cok ) to
add “184” or “186”.

Answering Calls

Press during an incoming call to answer it.
Press to hang up.

Screen Displays for Incoming Phone Calls

Caller's phone number | The caller has set it so as to display his/her phone number. The caller's name is
Example: "0900002XXXX" | also displayed if the caller's information is registered in your Address Book.

"ID Unsent" The caller has set it so as not to display his/her phone number.
"Payphone" The call is made from a payphone.
"Not Support" The call is made from a phone that does not support ID notification.

Screen Display if the Call Is Not Answered

The message shows that there incoming calls were
unanswered (Missed calls).

Press @ and use @ to select k|, and then press
([cfim] ) on that screen to confirm the caller’s phone number
and call that number back. See page 23.

22



Calling Back (Outgoing Calls/Incoming Calls)

Press @ or @ while the
standby screen is
displayed.

Pressing @ displays the outgoing calls.
Pressing @ displays the incoming calls.

The list shows the most recent
dialed/received call on the top.

<[ Outgoing Calls_|»

0ooooooooooooo
WO0000000000

0ooooooooooooo

m01000000000
0ooooooooooooo
Wo000000000

nooooooooooooo
Ew0000000000
0ooooooooooooo
000000000000
nooooooooooooo

auoyd syl 9sn 01 MOH

Meanings of the icons displayed
in the received records are as
follows.

H00000000000 _
Menu

[menu ]
Outgoing Calls
&: When the ringer time exceeds 3 seconds

Incoming Calls

ﬁu: When the ringer time is within 3 seconds

Use @ to select the phone
number, then press [ — |

A call is made to the selected
phone number.

Information

The 20 phone numbers you last dialed (Outgoing Calls) and received (Incoming Calls)
are saved in each list.

Countermeasure for One-Ring Calls
l What Are One-Ring Calls?

One-Ring Calls is a trick used to milk money from cell phone users. The call is hung up
after only 1 ring so as to be left in the Incoming Calls history. Receivers who call back will
access programs for which they must pay.

M Icon as a Countermeasure for One-Ring CaIIs
With the W21SA, one-ring calls (ringer time is within 3 seconds) are -
indicated by ﬁu in the Incoming Calls history. Be careful if you are :” e

not familiar with any phone numbers that are indicated this way.

D[[]]DD[[]]DDD B

‘Eep000000000



suoyd ay1 asn 01 MOH

24

Changing Ringer Type

Press (leinken]) while
the standby screen is
displayed.

The main menu appears.

Use @ to select “Basic

Settings” and press
()}

The Basic Settings screen
appears.

Use @ to select “Sounds/

Vibes” and press
(EI)Y

The Sounds/Vibes setting screen
appears.

Use @ to select “Incoming

Setup” and press
([select]).

The Incoming Setup screen
appears.

Use @ to select “Call

Notice” and press
(Eetest]),

The Call Notice setting screen appears.

Pressing Q ([Previen]) plays back the selected ringer.

[N Data Folder

Basic Settings
Camera
miniSDMenu
[Fult)

Memo Menu
Calendar
Useful Tools
Shorteut Menu

Select

00000000000000

[]
E0000000000000
BEooooooooooon
Elnooooo
E0000000
Hoooooooooooo
Hoooooooooooo
Edooooooooooooon

000000000000000000
[Wl00000000000000 |

Booooooooonon
Elooooooo
000000000
Booooooooooooon

1000000000000000000
[WCcooocoonn

HEnoooooooooooo
Elonoooooooooe
E0000000000000
HEooooooooooooo
Eooooooooooo

1000000000000000000

&000000000
3000
[©00000000000000000

Preview Set




> The Call Notice selection screen
appears.

&D “Original”:
of purchase.
“Data Folder” :

ringers.

Use @ to select “Original”
and press (Cset ).

P> The ringer selection screen
appears.

Use (Q) to select“ >” and N
press (Cset ).

&D Pressing Q ([r12y]) plays back the selected ringer.

Use @ to select a melody N /72
(ringer) and press
(=), |

P> The melody title is displayed.

{ Pressing [ ([Feved) plays back the selected
melody (ringer).

Press [ ] (Fi001).
> The melody (ringer) is set.

00000000000
(Wocoooon |

Booooooooono
Elooooooooooooooonn

Set

Selects the ringer that was registered at the time

Selects a ringer that was downloaded via EZweb.
“Search from EZweb” : Connects to EZweb so that you can download new

00000000

0

O &000000000000° 00

0O &00000000000

O &000000000000000

O E3000000000000000

0 &000000000000° 00

0 @ 000000000000° 00
| 000]

[Piay | [ set ]

0000000000000000000

I
M000000
&00oooooooo

k000
[©00000000000000000

The latest melody (ringer) can be downloaded and set for the Ringer. See page 70.

auoyd syl 9sn 01 MOH

25



Adjusting Ringer Volume

Perform steps 1 ~ 5 on page
24 to display the Call Notice %%BBEE]]D
setting screen. i

[®00000000000000000

Set

suoyd ay1 asn 01 MOH

0008000006800

Use () to select “4)” and
press (Cset ).

The Call Notice Volume setting
screen appears.

1000000000000000000
W»000000000" 00000

Use @ to adjust volume
and press (Cset ).

Press @ to increase the volume.

®000000000
000
®00000000000000000

Press @ to decrease the volume.

There are 5 ringer volume levels plus “OFF” with which no ringer sounds.
Press Q (L= ]) to gradually raise the volume from level 1.
Press Q (L=t ]) to gradually lower the volume from level 5.

Press [] (E20).

Information

Use @ to also change the ringer volume during an incoming call.

26



Adjusting the Other Party’s Voice Volume

000aa00006aa0

Use @ to adjust volume
during a call.

Press to increase the volume.

Press @ to decrease the volume.

The voice volume can be adjusted
in 9 levels during the call.

auoyd syl 9sn 01 MOH

Setting the Manner Mode

The W21SA notifies you of the incoming call by vibrating.

Press and hold for I
more than one second ~E @
while the standby screen is 13:30
Fri Dec 24
displayed.
: Sw ”and “ M=~ appear on the screen.
Answer Phone is turned ON at the same time and AdrsBk, Manhend [EZappli

“[28] ” appears on the screen.

B To Turn OFF the Manner Mode

Press and hold for more than one second when the manner mode is
ON.

“ 5‘::? ”and “ ? ” disappear when the manner mode turns OFF. Answer Phone is
turned OFF at the same time, and “[28] ” disappears.

Information

There are 4 different manner modes available with the W21SA.

27



suoyd ay1 asn 01 MOH

28

Using Answer Phone

Press (®) ([:nin]) while
the standby screen is
displayed.

The main menu appears.

Use @ to select “Memo

Menu” and press
(Gelestl).

The Memo Menu screen appears.

Use @ to select “Ans.Ph./
Ph.Memo” and press
(E2E))

The Ans.Ph./Ph.Memo setting
screen appears.

Use @ to select “Answer

Phone” and press
([select]).

The Answer Phone setting screen
appears.

M) Data Folder

Basic Settings

Camera
miniSDMenu
FM Radio
Memo Menu
Calendar
Useful Tools
Shortcut Menu

Select

000000000
[El000000000000000 |

HBnooooon
Elnono
E000000000
HEoooooooooon

000000000000000
[WCCooocooon |

Eoooooooooooon
Elonooooooooooon
EA00000000000000000

000000000000
1 il

Set




Use @ to select “ON” and
press (Cset ).

The Time Till Answer setting
screen appears.

Use IObE/w—I ~ |9wxyz£-) to set
Time Till Answer and then
press (Cset ).

Answer Phone turns ON and

“ ” appears on the screen.

B To Turn Answer Phone OFF

Select “OFF” in step 5 and press @ (Cset ).

Information

1000000000000000

0000000000000MM000S

Set

(=]
FEEE
19:30
Fri Dec 24

Adrs.Bk. MainMenu EZappli

e Answer Phone can hold about 20 seconds of recorded message. Between it and

Rec.Phone Memo, 3 messages can be recorded.

* Even when Answer Phone is turned OFF, a caller's message can be recorded by pressing
and holding down @ (l&/m]) for one second or more during the call. (This action does

not turn Answer Phone ON.)

* Use Voice Mail when you have turned off the power or where electric waves are blocked.
* When a message is recorded from a caller, “ ” is displayed over the number of
unheard messages. Also, the color of “ ” changes when 3 messages have been

recorded.

auoyd syl 9sn 01 MOH

29



suoyd ay1 asn 01 MOH

30

Playing Back/Erasing Messages on Answer Phone

When a message is recorded on Answer Phone:

“New Notice Found” appears on the standby screen,
therefore press @

Use @ to select“ |~ and
press ([Confirn]).

The Play AnsPh./Ph.Memo
selection screen appears.

Icons Display
E :Unheard Answer Phone messages

X : Heard Answer Phone messages

Use @ to select the
recorded message to play
back and press (Criay ).

The recorded message is played
back.

e Tal1330

000000000000
p 0]

B

Confirm

55
Bnoooooooooo
m00000oooooo

#:000000000000

0000000000000
00000000000

ooooooooooo

0900004XXXX

Pressing @ (oK) stops playback of the Answer Phone message.




l To Erase a message on Answer Phone

Perform steps 1 ~ 3 on page
28 to display the Ans.Ph./
Ph.Memo setting screen.

Use @ to select “Play
AnsPh/PhMemo” and
press ((select]).

Use @ to select the
recorded message to
delete and press [] ([ ).

Use @ to select “Erase”
and press (Lok ).

Use @ to select “Erase
One” and press (@) (L oK ]).

A confirmation message appears asking whether to delete the message or not.

Use @ to select“YES” and
press (Cok).

The selected Answer Phone message is deleted.

100000000000000

Blnonoonoonnooon
Elooooooooooooon
EX00000000000000000

1000000000000000000

BEooooooooono
m00000000000

[T
Bl000000000000000
El0000000000000000
E0000000000000000
Booooooooonoon
Eoooo000000000
E00000000000000
El0000000000000000

Boooooooo

00oooooooooonog
| 1 oo
fafulaula) = il

auoyd syl 9sn 01 MOH

31



-How to Use the Address Book

The receiver’s phone number can be automatically dialed and a call easily placed
by saving frequently called phone numbers in the address book.

. Storing Data in the Address book

)00g SSaIPPY 3y} oSN 01 MOH

32

1

Press and hold [ ([i:i])
for more than one second
while the standby screen is
displayed.

> The Address Book edit screen appears.

Use @ to select “IB”

(Name) and press
([(select]).

> The Name input screen appears.

Enter a name and press

(o).

> The Reading is automatically
entered.

n

) For details on how to input text, see page 92.

Use @ to select “Mi”
(Phone No. 1) and press
([select]).

P> The Phone No. input screen
appears.

000000000000
LY (tems | Option I
Mmoo

0000000
Booo

nooao

000000000000

U items | Option I
moon

8000000000000

-
=

0000000
Booo

100000000




Enter a phone nhumber and
press (Cok ).

> The Classify Phone No. selection
screen appears.

") Enter the area code when saving

a landline telephone number.

Use @ to select a
classification of phone
number and press
([selest]).

- The Address Book edit screen
returns.

W it you do not want to enter an
E-mail addresses, go to step 10.

Use @ to select “E§” (E-
Mail Address 1) and press
(X))

> The E-Mail Address input screen
appears.

Enter an E-mail address
and press (Cok ).

> The Classify E-Mail selection
screen appears.

@ For details on how to enter E-mail
addresses, see page 95.

000000000000000000
o000 |

[donoooo
000

fooono
fanooo

— &000
A A )
A saNyo v
000000000000
LT ems | Option I
@000

EB000000000000
B300000000000

®
[}
Wb0000000

00000000000000

000000000000000
(moooo0 |

faoooooo
Eo00

Continued on the next page

)oog SSalppy 9yl asn 01} MOH

33



)o0g SSaIPPY 3yl oSN 01 MOH

34

Use @ to select a

e . . U items | Option
classification of E-mail w00
dd d = oo
address and press d Em00000000000
([Eelestl).
P> The Address Book edit screen =
returns. -

10 Press [ ((Fe_J).

> The number of memory entries
and option items remaining
appear.

¢ Up to 500 phone numbers and E-mail addresses can be saved.

* Numbers are automatically saved in the lowest available No. between 000 and 499.

¢ You can register up to three phone numbers and two E-mail addresses per address
book entry.

* In addition, groups and images can be registered.




Making a Call to a Saved Phone Number

Press [ ] ((:5]) while the
standby screen is
displayed.

The Address Book List screen
appears.

Use @ to switch between
headings (77, 73, I, etc.).

Use @ to select the
number to call.

Pressing @ ([retail]) displays a
detail screen where you can
confirm saved contents such as
phone numbers and E-mail
addresses.

Press [ — |.

A call is made to the selected
phone number.

A call is made to the number listed
as m when the selected
address book entry has more than
1 phone number.

00000000000000000
« 0] 51 1 [ [ [ (5 »
ooooo
ooo

oooo

be(pe] be

10000000000000000
« i1 (51 (51 (51 (51 S CC

D[[]]DD[[]]DDD[B

noooooooooo

=

)oog SSalppy 9yl asn 01} MOH

00000000000000000

dolofojolo]o [

nooooooooooo ﬁ

goooooooooo B

Detail

35



)o0g SSaIPPY 3yl oSN 01 MOH

36

Editing Address Book Data

Example: To change a phone number

Press | ] ((#:5]) while the
standby screen is
displayed.

The Address Book List screen
appears.

Use @ to switch between
headings (77, 73, Y, etc.),
and use @ to select the
data to edit.

Press ([eteil]).

The Address Book edit screen
appears.

You can confirm saved contents
such as phone numbers and
E-mail addresses.

Press [ ] (CE0L]).

The Address Book edit screen is
displayed.

00000000000000000
« ] 1 1 5 [ (S »

ooo B
oooo

00000000000000000
o jofofolo]o jmp

000000000000 B

noooooooooa D

[Search] [Detail] [Menu]

0000000000000000000
W items | Option |

nooooooooooo
noo

[=Rusual 1000000007
= 1000000000000
Eb0000000

[Edit ] [Select] [Menu]

Y= items ] Option I3
ol
[®000000000000000
E00000000000000

= U™1000000000000

=
[Setect]




5 Use () to select“ [~ (a

phone number) and press
(Eelestl).

0900002XXXX

00000000000000 XXOXX

6 Edit data and press

w0000
(Cox ). g
000
Pressing erases the selected %E%EB
characters. 000
I 2 7
Press and hold for more than v

one second erases all characters.

7 Use@toselecta !!

classification of phone B ' )8 DD.
number and press mmuuu[muum
()' EMDD[]DED[[]DD
> The Address Book edit screen =
returns. -

0000@o0n
0000000anooooD

8 Press [ ((Fee_J).

P> The confirmation message
appears asking whether to
overwrite the data or not.

[miupu] = il

9 Use () to select “YES” and
press (LoK ).

> The address book data is edited.

ciormtin

To edit names, see steps 2 and 3 on page 32.

)oog SSalppy 9yl asn 01} MOH




Registering Data from Outgoing/Incoming Calls

Press @ while the standby
screen is displayed.

The Outgoing Calls history
appears.

If @ is pressed while the standby
screen is displayed, the Incoming
Calls history appears.

Use @ to select the phone
number to register and
press (] ([ ]).

)o0g SSaIPPY 3yl oSN 01 MOH

Use @ to select “Reg. to

Adrs.Book” and press

(COK).

“Register New”: Registers new data in the address
book.

“Add’l Register” : Adds or edits existing data and then
registers the data in the address book.

Use @ to select “Register
New” and press (®) (L oK J).

The Classify Phone No. selection
screen appears.

For the subsequent procedure,

see steps 6 to 10 on pages 33 and
34.

38

0000000

noooooooo
w0o0goog
ooooooooo
wo0o0goo

Outgoing Calls

ENEnEmo

oooo

000000000000000000
@

maoooooo

0oooo
0oooo
ooooo
ooooo
0oooo
ooooo

oooopoooooo
oooooo
ooooooo
ooooooo
oooooooo
0oopoonooo

Booo' 01000000000

oooo
ooooo
ooag
ooooo
oo




How to Use Mail

You must subscribe to the EZweb service to use the E-mail feature. Please
contact the au Customer Service Center or an au shop nearest you if you did not
subscribe for the service at the time of purchase.

Be sure to perform initialization before using the E-mail and EZweb services. If
you have not performed initialization yet, see page 20.

Using E-mail Features

E-mail is a service for sending/receiving mail to/from E-mail compatible mobile phones
and personal computers via internet E-mail addresses. Up to 5,000 two-byte characters
can be sent in an E-mail message. Still images (photos), and moving images (movies)
can also be sent via E-mail.

E-mail is sent using an E-mail address.
(Example) 0 0 0 @O OO .ne.jp

E-mail can be sent to
au or other carrier mobile

hones.
Internet :
E-mail can also be sent to
I oy + personal computers.

IlelN @sn 01 MOH

39



Iy @SN 01} MOH

40

Changing Your E-mail Address

E-mailladdress

[ |
Example: AAA @ezweb.ne.jp
1 11 |

T T
Changeable part Domain

Press [3 while the standby
screen is displayed.

The E-mail menu appears.

Use @ to select “E-Mail

Settings” and press
(EI)Y

The E-Mail Settings screen appears.

Use @ to select “Other

Settings” and press
(E3E))

Use () to select “E X—JL7
RUADZE (Change E-mail
Address)” and press (®) ([select]),

The PIN number entry screen appears.

Enter your PIN number and use
€®) to select %= (Send)”, and
then press (®) ([Select]).

If you enter a wrong PIN number three times in
one day, you will not be allowed to perform setup
operations until the following day.

[ E-mail menu

Eoooooooooonon
Elooonoo

Eoooooo
HEooooooooooo
Eooooooooooooon
Eoo0000o0000000
Elon0oo0o00000000

000000000000000
EI000000000000000 |

Blnoooooooooo
Elooooooonoooooon
En000000000000000

jrooooo
1000000000
ooooooooooo0ooO
jljooooooooa

O ]
nogooooooooooooa g
(Cooooooooodon
)

poooooooooo
poooooo
poooodooooooo
poooooooooo
oooooood

goooooooiooooOoono g
poooooooooo
poooooooa
0ooooooo

oooooooo
gooooooooooOOOOO
oooooooopiong
pooooooooono
ooo




6 After checking the
cautions, use @ to select
“HiE9d D (Agree)” and
press ([select]).

Use @ to select the entry
area and press (@) (LEL]).

8 Enter an E-mail address
and press (Cok ).

gopooopoocOOOOOO
OO00ooooboopoood
oooooooog

noopoopooooag

[0 O] [coog

00000
1

oooolioooooa
0oooooooo0o0
ooooooooooo
oooooooooa
oooooooooo

{ 'y . .
() For details on how to enter E-mail

[oooo ]

addresses, see page 95.

9 Use @ to select “iXf5

(Send)” and press
([select]).

If the E-mail address you try setting is not accepted.

e The E-mail address you entered is already being used.
Enter a different E-mail address.

e Aninvalid character is used. Be sure to use characters
accepted for E-mail addresses (see page 96.).

10 After confirming the new
address, use @ to select

to “OK” and press
([select]).

P> Hereafter, perform operations as prompted by
on-screen instructions.

¢ The layout and content of the screens shown here are only an example and are subject

to change.
* To confirm your current E -mail address, see page 21.

nopopooooooa

4000000

Menu

00O 0oooooooooa

00DonoODonoDonoODan

ooo
ooooooooD

0 0 Dxx¥0 0 O *%x
oo oooooon
oooooooooa
0ooooooooooo
0

0000000000000000000

IlelN @sn 01 MOH

41



Ile|N @sn 03} MOH

42

Creating and Sending E-mail

Press [3 while the standby
screen is displayed.

The E-mail menu appears.

Use @ to select “Create
New” and press (®) ([5e/ect]).

The Create Mail screen appears.

Icons

= : “Address” to which you send the E-mail

: “Subject” of the E-mail
&’: “Attachment” to the E-mail
’: “Body” or actual message

Use @ to select “&”

(Address) and press
(el

The input method selection
screen appears.

[¥ E-mail menu

Bloo000000000000
Elnoono

Elonoonoo
HEoooooooooon
Eooooooooooooon
Eooooooooooooon
Elonnoooooooooonn

00000000000
8000000000 |

00000000000
n00o0oood

00000000000
n00nooooooooo




000ooooao

Use @ to select “Address K

Entry” and press
(Cox ).

P> The address entry screen appears.

&) There are 3 types of addresses: To, Cc and Bcc.
You can send your mail (max. 640 one-byte
characters total including Cc and Bcc) toup to 5
addresses at a time.

IlelN @sn 01 MOH

Enter the address and ! N

07 P [8 0000000000000
press (@) ([oK). BN\
> The Create Mail screen appears ¢
again.
‘&‘) For details on how to enter E-mail

addresses, see page 95.

Use @ to select “§8” ! a
(Subject) and press EAS&/¢
([select]). |

> The Subject input screen appears.

00000000000

(@ 0000000000000
§8000000000000000...

Enter the subject and press
(Cox).

- The Create Mail screen returns. ’
&) For details on how to input text,
see page 92.

Continued on the next page 43



Iy @SN 01} MOH

44

8

10

11

Use @ to select “¢”

(Body) and press
([select]).

> The Body input screen appears.

Enter the body and press
(Cox).

> The Create Mail screen returns.

Press [ ] ((5ei]).

a

) “Photo Mail”, “My Pictograph”, and “Easy
Pictograph” are services that send your mail by
automatically changing part of the address. “My
Pictograph” and “Easy Pictograph” are pay
services. You must subscribe separately for the
“Pictograph Mails” service.

Use @ to select “Send”
and press (Cok ).

> After E-mail is sent, the screen shown on the
right appears.

o0oo

£000000000000
[bJE@@n000000000000
Menu

10000000000

(@ 0000000000000
8B000000000000000...

&
o
0000000000000000000
0000000000000000000
0000000000000000000
000000000

Booooooooog
Elnooooooooooo
En00000000000000

¥

noooooooooo




Reading Received E-mail

When You Receive E-mail

“New Notice Found” appears on the standby screen,
therefore press @

Use €09 to select“ =2 ” and
press ([Confirn]).

The Inbox appears.

Use @ to select the folder
where new E-mail is stored
and press ([select]).

Icons
B4 : Unread mail
.: Read mail

Use @ to select the new

E-mail and press
()}

If a voice message is attached to the E-mail,
it is automatically played back.

How to Read Received E-mail

Indicates already read mail.

Indicates the date and time that the E-mail is received.
Indicates the sender of the E-mail.

&, il 19:30

0]
000000
m00000o
000000
000000
m000000
S

00000000 I=|
[0.000000000 _X000X]

100000MMO0000000000
000000 M00000000000
000000 MEND00000000
000000 M00000000000
§300000000000000
0000000000000000

0000000000000 s
 miitte I aE

#8000000000000000

-

E000000000000
§300000000000000
I
00000oooooooooDnDnDDD
000D00oooDDDOODDDDD

IlelN @sn 01 MOH

45



Ile|N @sn 03} MOH

46

Il To View Photos/Movies Received by E-mail

Example: Playing back a movie

l Perform steps 1 to 3 on
page 45 to display the
received mail. Attached data

2 Use @ to select the movie
(attached data) and press

()}

> The movie is played back.

% i

Voices can be played back in the same way.

0000000000000 o
€ B aE
00000000000000000

H

~M000000000000
#300000000000000

4
0oooooooooooooooooo
000000o0oooooooooD




Reading E-mail from the Inbox

l Press |2 while the standby Al | & E-man menu
. (cO) || | ComE—E—
screen is displayed. EANSZE E00000000000000
all e Eliooono
& [aafafalali
HEoooooo0000o
Bo0000000000000
0000000000000
Elo00000000000000

P> The E-mail menu appears.

2 Use @ to select “Inbox” N A [E= B

0000000000000

and press (@) ([eleot]), 0000000000000 :
000000
P> The Inbox appears. g%gggg
The number of unread messages 000000
appears in the rightmost column. man0oo0D
001000

3 Use @ to select the folder 7a
where the E-mail that you ||/ Y| | i EER100000000
000000#M00000000000

want to read is and press 000000 00000000000
100000 MEDI00000000

() 000000 MO0000000000

§800000000000000
@0000000000000000

4 Use@toselectthe E-mail N (]| TN
s , >
to read and press g

00000000000000000

H

([0fse. ). E000000000000
®00000000000000
> If a voice is attached to the E-mail s
, 0000000000000000000
it is automatically played back. 000000000000000000

IlelN @sn 01 MOH




Replying to Received E-mail

1

-
N

Iy @SN 01} MOH

48

Press [3 while the standby
screen is displayed.

> The E-mail menu appears.

Use @ to select “Inbox”
and press ([Select]).

> The Inbox appears.

Use @ to select a folder
where the E-mail you want

to reply to is and press
(el

Use @ to select the E-mail

to reply to and press
(T5)).

Press | ] ([221).

> The Create Mail screen appears.

") “Re:” is attached to the beginning
of the subject and the body of the
original E-mail is quoted.

[¥ E-mail menu

E00000000000000
Elnoooo

Eooooon
El00000000000
E00000000000000
E00000000000000
Eln00000000000000

0oooo I=|
0000000000000

§0000000000000000X
000000
800000
000000
00000
L_Inha
m000000

00000000 [s]
0 0 000000000000000
i}

000000#M00000000000
000000Mm00000000000
000000 MME000000000
000000 M00000000000
8800000000000000

@0000000000000000

0000000000000 o
€ B aE
00000000000000000

H

®000000000000
#300000000000000

4

0000000000000000000
000000000000000000

10000000000

[&00000000000
§300000000000000000
&
100000000000000O0000

0000000000DDOODDDDD
0000000000




Use @ to select “¢”

(Body) and press
([select]).

> The Body input screen appears.

Enter the body and press N
(Cox). o

> The Create Mail screen appears.

Press [ ] ((52nd ).

() “Photo Mail”, “My Pictograph”, and “Easy
Pictograph” are services that send your mail by
automatically changing part of the address. “My
Pictograph” and “Easy Pictograph” are pay
services. You must subscribe separately for the
“Pictograph Mails” service.

Use () to select “Send” !
and press (@) ((0K ).

- After your E-mail is sent, the screen on the
right appears.

=)

000

[+

0000000D00000CD0000
0000000D0D000COCD0000
00000000004

noooooooooo

®00000000000
$800000000000000000

000000000000000000
000000000000000000
0000000000
0000000000000000000

I%

| 1 [ojajal
Elooooooooon
Elnoooooooooono

E000000000000000

\

goonooooood

IlejN asn o3 MoH

49



'
D b N =

Ile|N @sn 03} MOH

a0

Blocking Junk Mail

Junk mail can be rejected with the mail filter feature.

Press 2] while the standby screen is displayed.
Use @ to select “E-Mail Settings” and press (@) ([s¢/ect]).
Use @ to select “Other Settings” and press (®) ([Se/ect]).

Use @ to select “ X— )L 7« )% — (Mail Filter)” and
press ([select]).

Enter your PIN number and select “i%x{§ |

poooooooo
(Send)” and then press (&) (i:i::1). .

goooooa 1N
P> The X—JU T « JUF— (Mail Filter) screen appears. ;W T

a

I . 100000 0oonponn
) The screen layout and content are subject to change | cuooi:

. . . ppooooooo
without prior notice.

a

[hy
Lt

The Mail Filters for blocking junk mails are as follows.

@ FRiFGEILE T « )LY— (Unsolicited Ad Mail Filter)
Rejects Mail that has “ZRAEGEILE % (Unsolicited Ad Mail)” in the title. Mail
can be specified individually after registering the Specified Mail Accept.

® 7 RURXT 1 )L%— (Address Filter)

253{Z (No address filter) | Receives all E-mail.

IEEZERTE Receives mail only from specified E-mail addresses.
(Accept Specified Mails) | E-mail addresses to be rejected can be specified
individually after registering the Specified Mail Accept.

IEEIERERE Rejects mail from specified E-mail addresses.
(Reject Specified Mails)

O EUMRHFI You can block “impersonation mail”* by setting all “ %

ST (=S NSy

(Regulate Impersonation) | 5215 ”, “ IEERERE " and “ ITEEIESRE ™.

* “Impersonation mail” is junk mail sent via mobile phones or PHS E-mail addresses.
A

) The junk Mail can also be prevented by changing your E-mail address.



Using C-mail Features

C-mail is a service for sending/receiving mail to/from c-mail compatible au mobile phones
via phone numbers. Up to 50 two-byte characters can be sent.

Phone numbers can be used for
sending/receiving C-mail.
(Example) 090-0 o o o -XXXX

Via au

C-mail can be sent to
au mobile phones.

e All you have to do is enter a message and
| au + select the receiver's phone number.

orkoDn

Information

C-mail service comes standard and does not require separate subscription.

IlelN @sn 01 MOH

a1



Iy @SN 01} MOH

92

Creating and Sending C-mail

1

Press and hold |3 for
more than one second
while the standby screen
is displayed.

> The C-mail menu appears.

Use @ to select “Create
New” and press (@) ([s¢/ect]),

> The Body input screen appears.

Enter the body and press
(Cox).

> The Create Mail screen appears.

Use @ to select “2”
(Address) and press
(CEdit ).

> The Select Send Method screen
appears.

Sending methods

[¥ C-mail menu

Booooo

Elnooooo
E000000000000
HEooooooooooooooo

nooa

10000000000

0oooooooooooooooooo
noooooooooooooooooo
noooooooo
nooooooooooooooooon
000000000000000D

000000000000000000
(oo

Boono

“Usual” : Sends mail to C-mail compatible au mobile phones.
“Chat”: Sends mail in the chat mode so as to send and receive mail

continuously.



5 Use () to select “Usual” )

4O+
and press ([select]). B

P> The address input method
selection screen appears.

6 Use @ to select “Phone )

No. Entry” and press B /
(Gelesn)).

> The Phone number input screen
appears.

7 Enter the phone number !
and press (e) (CoK ). 7

8 Press [ ] (52 ). A

- After your C-mail is sent, the screen on the right
appears.

0000000000000000000

Boooooooooon
Elonoooooooon
E00000000000000

000000000

100000000000000XXDX

H

A

ES

)

=]

€
=

1oooooooooo

goooooooooooooooooo
joooooooooooooooooo
gooooooog
goooooooooooooooooo
0ooooooooooooooo

0000000D00O0D000D
00000000

If you cannot send a C-mail , it is possible to store the mail at the C-mail center.

IlelN @sn 01 MOH

a3



Reading Received C-mail

When You Receive C-mail

“New Notice Found” appears on the standby screen,

therefore press @

Use €09 to select“ % ” and
press ([Confirm]).

The Inbox appears.

Iy @SN 01} MOH

The received C-mail is usually stored in
the “ XA >/ 7 # )L (Main folder)”.

Use @ to select the folder
where the new C-mail is

stored and press
(Gelest)).

Icons
EZ: Unread mail
ﬁ: Read mail

Use @ to select the new

C-mail and press
()}

The mail contents appear.

o4

Yal13:30

0000000000
g ]

00000
ma000nog
ma000noo
Wa0oonong
Wa000noo
000000

00000000 (=]
[0.0000000000000000)

000000Me00000000000
000000M00000000000
000000#00000000000
000000#w00000000000
800000000000000000
00oo0ooooooooooooon

Disp.

@D & |
00000000000000000

H

I
000000000000000000
000000000000000000
00000000




Reading C-mail from the Inbox

1

Press and hold |3 for
more than one second
while the standby screen
is displayed.

> The C-mail menu appears.

Use @ to select “Inbox”
and press ([Select]).

> The Inbox appears. The number
of unread messages appears in
the rightmost column.

Use @ to select the folder
where the C-mail you want
to read is and press
([SeTec)),

Use @ to select the C-mail

to read and press
(Loise ).

> The mail contents appear.

[ C-mail menu

HBoonoo

Elnoonoo
E000000000000
HEoonoonoonoooono

00000 [s]
0000000000000

m000nog
magoonog
Wa0onnong
Wa0000oo
Wa0ooong
wa000000

00000000 =
0 0000000000000000

100000Ms00000000000
000000Me00000000000
000000M00000000000
000000MR00000000000
000000M00000000000
w800000000000000000
noooooooooooooooooo

[Disp.] [Menu]

€@ & |
00000000000000000

3

4
000000000000000000
000000000000000000
00000000

[Reply] [Select] [Menu]

IlelN @sn 01 MOH




What You Can Do with the Camera

Recording Photo/Movies

Recording Photos (Still Pictures) (See page 62)
Recording Movies (Moving Pictures) (See page 63)

How to Hold the W21SA

The way to hold the W21SA during photo/movie recording differs
according to the size of the photo/movie.
Upright
Photo: Cell phone/wallpaper size photos
Movie: Standard (S or M)/High Quality (M or L)/
Extended recording (M, L or QVGA long)
Hold the phone firmly with the right hand and support the right hand

with the left hand.

When using the phone in the Front Style (Phone closed with the
display facing outward), hold the phone with the left hand and
support the left hand with the right hand.

Shutter key /D{j D\

e Usual Style

/
0
(']

e Front Style

e Recording Oneself Style Shutter key (Phone closed with the
display facing outward)

elawe) ayl yum oq ued noa 1eym

IL &

a6



( \
m Taking Landscape-Oriented Pictures

Photo: VGA, SXGA or UXGA size photos

Movie: Extended recording (QVGA wide)

Firmly hold the W21SA with both hands. Take the photo while “[&]” is displayed
in the upper right-hand corner of the display. (If photographing oneself in the
Recording Oneself Style, “[]” should appear in the lower left-corner).

e Usual Style E ”_C‘ﬁ
4

—I | /AT
Shutter key o/Fr:nt Styl;\

(Phone closed with the
display facing outward)

e Recording Oneself Style

&’) When taking photographs, be careful not to cover the lens or
flash with fingers. )

Picture-Taking Posture

Open your feet to the breadth of your shoulders and maintain your back and sides firm.

~— To Prevent Shaking ~

1. Do not move the W21SA after pressing the shutter until you hear the
shutter sound.

2. It is possible to take a photo using the self-timer. By using the self-
timer, you do not need to press the shutter at the moment you want

to take the photo, so you can prevent shaking. )

~— Easy Picture-taking Thanks to the Auto Focus —

The camera incorporates an auto focus mechanism that is activated by
simply pressing the shutter button.
When you press the shutter button, the image is automatically focused

before the picture is taken.

eJawe) ayl yum oq ued noA leym .

a7



elswe) ay}l yum og ued noa jeym

Key Operation in Picture-Taking

When recording photos, the icons along the bottom of the display
correspond to the following keys.

Usual Style and Recording Oneself Style

W21SA I

T .|D, fo %
o Photo size/

Recoding mode (7 o)
(1. @ 5] 2 a8c »| 3 oer =)

= _|

White balance

(4 ot 2] 5 s =] 6 mvoz)

(7rars£| 8 rov £fQwnz5)
Foo
A S”h’ﬂ vé
=

Light/Flash

(@)

I— Shutter/ltem entry

>

Moving up/down through items
Zooming/Wide angle adjustment

<

1)

v

selection
(Light/Flash ) ON/OFF

[€#9] [Shoot] [Bvens]

ff
==



Selecting the Photo
Size/Recording Mode.

Before taking a photo or shooting a movie,
select an appropriate photo size and recording

mode. (See page 64)

Photo
Mobile Size (120 x 160 dots)

Select this size to take a photo that
can be attached to E-mails and sent
to other mobile phones.

Wallpaper Size (240 x 320 dots)

Select this size to use the photo as
the wallpaper of the standby screen,
etc.

VGA Size (640 x 480 dots)

Select this size if you wish to save
memory with images used on personal
computers. It is also possible to select
the photo quality according to objective.

Movie
Standard
(S Size: 96 x 80 dots)
(M Size: 128 x 96 dots)
High Quality
(M Size: 128 x 96 dots)
(L Size: 176 x 144 dots)

Select one of these sizes to shoot a
movie that can be attached to E-mails
and sent to other mobile phones.

SXGA Size (1280 x 960 dots)

Select this size for use on personal computers.
Images can be enlarged to L and still retain
their sharpness in printouts. It is also possible to
select the photo quality according to objective.

UXGA Size (1600 x 1200 dots)

Select this size for use on personal
computers. Images can be enlarged to
2L and still retain their sharpness in
printouts. It is also possible to select
the photo quality according to objective.

Long-Time

(M Size: 128 x 96 dots)

(L Size: 176 x 144 dots)

(QVGA Horz Size: 320 x 240 dots)
(QVGA Vert Size: 240 x 320 dots)

Select one of these sizes to shoot
long movies like with a simple video

camera.

eJawe) ayl yum oq ued noA leym

a9



eiswe) 8yl Yum o ued noA leym

60

What You Can Do With the Camera}

Use photos with the W21SA.

It is possible to display the photos you take on the standby screen, display
them when a call comes in and register them in the address book.

Send photos/movies by E-mail.

* Photos or movies of a max. 150KB can be sent by E-mail.
+ Using “Photo Mail”, photos/movies are converted to a format in which
they can be viewed or played back on mobile phones other than au.

View photos/movies on TV.

Photos/Movies that you record
can be played back on a TV using
a SANYO TV Output Cable 01.

Use photos on personal computers.

It is possible to send the photo you have taken to a personal computer using a
miniSD Memory Card and a USB Cable WIN (sold separately). (Mass Storage Mode)




Print photos you have taken.

= From a miniSD Memory Card (Commercially available)

It is possible to save the photos you have taken on a miniSD Memory Card.
The photos can then
be printed at DPE"
shops just like photos
on films.

It is possible to print at home.

0 1 Development Printing
0 Enlargement

miniSD Memory Card ‘

In addition, the number of
photos to print can be
specified with the W21SA
as it supports DPOF.

X7
3] DPESHOP
T

D

2

§4<l|

ava

Digital Printing at DPE Shops

[ ek

eJawe) ayl yum oq ued noA leym .

o What is DPOF"2?
DPOF is a format in which information such as which and how
many photos to print is saved in the storage media.

0 2 Digital Print Order Format

.- Compatible with Exif Print
Exif Print When using a printer that supports Exif Print (Exif 2.2), it is possible to reflect
information stored in the image data in prints.

= Via a USB Cable WIN
(Sold separately)

It is possible to print high-

quality pictures even at home

(Print Mode).

Compatible with PictBridge
It is possible to output images and image information directly to the printer
PictBridge from the W21SA, without going through a personal computer.

61



elawe) ay} asM 0} MOH '

62

‘How to Use the Camera

Photos can be taken and movies can be recorded using the W21SA camera
feature.

The saved photos or movies can be attached to E-mail and sent to other cell
phones or personal computers.

Taking Photos

This section explains how to take photos with the W21SA in the open position.

)

Press and hold @’ for
more than one second
while the standby screen is
displayed.

—
(D

0 =

> The view seen from the lens
appears on the main display.

n

(™ Pressing @ switches between 28 zoom levels.
ﬂ“”

) Pressing turns the light or flash ON/OFF.

>

Determine the picture and
press (Cshoot ),

> After the camera focuses on the
subject, you will hear a shutter
sound and the photo appears
(preview screen).

") Press to re-take the photo.

3 Press ([Seve ).

P> A message appears notifying you
that the saving operation is in
progress, and the photo is saved.




Recording Movies

1

Press and hold @ for
more than one second
while the standby screen is
displayed.

> The view seen from the lens
appears on the main display.

&‘7 Pressing @ switches between 28 zoom levels.

&‘7 Pressin turnsthe light ON/OFF.
953 g

Determine the picture and
press ([rec ).

> You will hear the shutter sound
and the images that are being
recorded appear.

{y, « @ ” appears while recording is in progress.
When recording ends, you hear an end tone.

&‘) Press Q ([sus0end]) to pause recording. Recording can
be resumed by pressing Q ([Resume]).

&) To play back the recorded movie, press Q ([Cwenu]),
use @ to select “Play” and then press (CoK).

&*} Press to re-record the movie.

&‘7 The recording time is set to 5 seconds at the time of
purchase. Up to 15 seconds of movie can be
recorded when the setting is changed.

Press (Cseve ).

P> A message appears notifying you
that the saving operation is in
progress, and the movie is saved.

elowe) ay} as 0} MOH

63



elawe) ay} as 0} MOH

64

l Specifying the Photo Size

Press |2 while the live image appears on the display changes the photo size.
* The setting contents and storage destinations are as follows.

Photo Size Where to Save
Mobile Size . ,
Wallpaper Size Photo Folder” of the phone
VGA Size
SXGA Size “DSC Folder”*' on the miniSD Memory Card
UXGA Size

% 1 Photos are saved in the “Photo Folder” when a miniSD Memory Card is not
inserted or there is not enough available space on the miniSD Memory Card.

* For mobile phone and wallpaper sizes, the title of the photo is saved as the “date that
the picture was taken_time that the picture was taken"consecutive number”. For VGA/
SXGA/UXGA Sizes, it is saved as “SA31+consecutive number”.

(Example) For the first photo taken at 19:30 on December 24 2004
Mobile/Wallpaper Size: 041224_1930701
VGA/SXGA/UXGA Size: SA310001

I Specifying the Recording Mode (Recording Size) for Movies

Press Q ([venu ]) while the live image appears on the display and select “Recording Mode”
to specify the shooting mode. Pressing |g while the live image appears on the display
changes the movie size.

* The setting contents and storage destinations are as follows.

Recording Mode (Recording Size) Where to Save

Standard

(S and M Size)
High Quality

(M and L Size)

“Movie Folder” of the phone

Long-Time
(M and L Size)
(QVGA Horz Size)
(QVGA Vert Size)

¥ 2 Movies are saved in the “Movie Folder” when the miniSD Memory Card is not
inserted or there is not enough available space on the miniSD Memory Card.
¢ The title of the movie is saved as the “date that the movie was recorded_time that the
movie was recorded consecutive number”. For Standard S Size movies, “S_" is added
at the beginning of the title.
(Example) For the first movie shot at 19:30 on December 24 2004
Standard S Size : S_041224_1930701
Other: 041224_1930701

“Movie Folder” on the miniSD Memory Card*?




Viewing Recorded Images

1

Press and hold @’ for
more than one second
while the standby screen is
displayed and then press Q
()

P> Press and hold ] for more than
one second while the standby

screen is displayed and then

press Q ([wenu 1) to play back the
movie.

Use @ to select “Photo
Folder” or “Movie Folder”
and press (Cok).

> The contents of the Photo or
Movie Folder appear.

Use @ to select a
recorded date folder and
press ([select]).

P> The images recorded on the
selected date appear in reduced
sizes.

Use @ to select an image
and press ([select]),

> The selected image appears.

00000000000000
oooopooog
000000000000D000
oooooo
000000000000
0000000000000

[Zl
E
4l
5]
B
7l
5]

'
EAN /26 | I s

M00000000000000000

elowe) ay} as 0} MOH

00/0000000 [s|

[Co)o0000000_ 0000000 |




elawe) ay} as 0} MOH

66

Attaching a Photo or Movie to an E-mail Message

1 Perform steps 1 and 2 on
page 62 or 63 to shoot/
record images.

2 Press [ ([Eual)).

P> The Create Mail screen appears
with the image attached.

For the subsequent procedure,
see steps 3 to 11 on pages 42 to
44,

Photo Mail

E-Mail §_Save_

00000000000

000000000000000...
K4

The receiver can view images using “Photo Mail”, which
automatically converts images to proper size/format when
displayed on mobile phones other than au.

To use Photo Mail, you need to change the receiver's E-mail
address to the relevant Photo Mail address.

You can select “Photo Mail” under the automatic address transfer
function (from the screen shown on the right) to have the receiver’s
E-mail address automatically converted as follows.

oo
B0000000000
El0000000000000

E100000000000000

Receiver E-mail address Address after conversion
DoCoMo AAA @docomo.ne.jp AAA @d.nepm.jp
Vodafone AAAN @[] .vodafone.ne.jp AAAN @[] .vodafone.nepm.jp

TU-KA or au that does

not support movie mail

AAAN @ezweb.ne.jp AAA @ezweb.nepm.jp

»¢ []: differs depending on area.




How to Use EZweb

You must subscribe to the EZweb service to use this service. Please contact
the au Customer Service Center or the au shop nearest you if you did not
subscribe for the service at the time of purchase.

Be sure to perform initialization before using the E-mail and EZweb services. If
you have not performed initialization yet, see page 20.

EZweb

EZweb is a data service for enjoying the internet via your mobile phone.
Ringers and the latest news can be obtained from information sites.

Ringer
Wallpaper

Latest News

Games

Weather Forecast

Traffic Information

Information

e The EZ bwFXZ 11— (EZ Top Menu) is displayed using expressive animation
technology (Flash). Flash is next generation content of a dynamic interface that combines
still images and animation.

¢ The layout and content of the screens shown here are only an example and are subject
to change.

gamz3 asM 01 MOH

67



gamz3 as() 01 MOH

Understanding Basic Operations

Press (g while the standby

. . I Top Menu
screen is displayed. e arette
[3Screen Memo
The EZ menu appears. e S TN

Use @ to select“Top Menu”
and press ([Select]).

[B] ClearBrowserRec.
Data Folder
EZ Settings

[SlPrevious Display
Select SANYO

The EZ bw X = a1— (EZ Top Menu) appears.

It may take some time to display the screen.

Ly —

E ThrdUcHks |
*—J—KTRT
|| [ ESRA K- a—2
Image \
2|TUFP
3 thE— & HILFv—
[OE7E P 472
5517
au style
EZY—EATET
sk - - 272

ENGLISH

<EZ bW AXZ1— (EZ Top Menu)>

Information

77 JUTHEY (Search by category)
Provides categorized access to all official sites.
F—T—RTHRTY (Search by keywords)
Provides access to sites by entering keywords and
internet numbers.

EYRA&Z1—X (Business & News information)
Provides news, weather reports, stock prices and other
information in real-time.

T U7 (Regional information)

Provides information on specific areas.

RE— & 73)LF+— (Hobby & Culture information)
Provides various information on recreation and having fun.

23y (Shopping)

Shopping sites offering various products.

47 (Check useful daily life information)

Accesses sites that provide daily life information.

au style
Provides useful au information, such as the latest news
on the EZweb.
EZ Y —EXTHRY (Useful EZ service features)
Accesses recommended sites for fun and convenience.
FIE - BHA - 177 (Charges, application and information)
Provides charge confirmation and au information services.
ENGLISH
Provides information on rates and other matters in English.

The layout and content of the screens shown here are only an example and are subject
68 t change.



Viewing Information Sites

The EZweb can be accessed from the EZ by XZ1— (EZ Top Menu).
Many useful and entertaining information sites (programs) can be accessed via the EZweb.

Example: How to access the “4¥££ 7 site in the “EY X A& Z=1—2X ” (Business & News
information)

“EZ b AXZ 21— (EZ Top Menu)”
‘ Use () to select “EYRZ&=1—2X " and press (®).

TEF3AN=a—-4___

Use @ to select
the information
site.

T NEWS

s | Image ——)
Aza—

NFATL .
it Press @ twice

ierEiie oz || to select the
shortcut link.

<Genre-based portal screen> <Shortcut link>

Press @ once to select the navigation area.

@ Navigation Area

Portal information is categorized by genre.
B Provides timely information.
FAAAX ....Introduces au recommended sites.

ML= XZa—....Introduces categorized information.
ORMBLS £33

gamz3 as 01 MOH

<Category selection screen>

Press (@) to
i P | (= » .
select s | 1 ‘ ress () to select “ ¥4 " and press (&)

and press @ et =a—x__ |

Use to select the @

. @ ) messss> (_Information site

T information site.

[Euzh, =% - BBk ||

(L I @ Press @ or [ ([zax1]) to return to the EZ

[EARLE £/ 52 ] R X= 21— (EZ Top Menu) screen.
<Information site selection screen>

* Press to return the standby screen.
* Some information sites are pay sites and may require provider charges in addition to a connection fee.
* The layout and content of the screens shown here are only an example and are subject to change. 69



gamz3 as() 01 MOH

70

Downloading Ringers

Example: Download the latest ringer and set it for the Ringer.

Press [E| while the standby
screen is displayed.

The EZ menu appears.

Use @ to select “Top

Menu” and press
(EELeet)),

The EZhyFAXZ 21— (EZ Top
Menu) appears.

Use ) to select“ >
THRY (Search by
category)” and press
(Cok ).
The A7 YU T (Search by
category) screen appears.
Use () to select “7&{EX0
7« (Ringer melodies)” and
press ([select]).

The BEEXOT « (Ringer
melodies) screen appears.

Use @ to select the site
and press ([select]).

I Top Menu
EZy U
Favorite Site

[3] Screen Memo
[8] €2 Service Menu

[SIURL Input

[B] ClearBrowserRec.
Data Folder

EZ Settinas
[S1Previous Display

Select SANYO

[ EZR»7 %23

!
|
F—T—KTHET

EYFR&=1-R

Image

=)

2| TUZ

3 iRE— & ANFr—
uavEys

S| Z17

au style

0oocoooa
0000000000
0O O ooooo

[0 000000000

100 O 0000000

0 oooo

00 000000

0 0O000ooooo




Use @ to select and
download a ringer.

aog
aooponoooooooooooooon

Download the ringer as prompted
by on-screen instructions.

An EZ password is required to
use pay sites. Set your EZ
password when using the
service for the first time. Write
down your EZ password in case
you forget it.

Press (Crray ).

The downloaded ringer is played
back.

Press [ ().
1000000000000 |

nooooooooooooog
1oooooooooooooooooo
gooooooooooooog
gooooooooooooog
goooooooooooo
goooooooooooooooooo
nooooooooa

Use @ to select “Call

Ringer” and press
(el

The downloaded ringer is set for
the phone’s ringer.

Information

¢ The layout and content of the screens shown here are only an example and are subject
to change.

* The downloading procedure used here is an example; it may be different from the
actual procedure. Follow the instructions that appear on the screen.

gamzg as() 01 MOH



gamz3 as() 01 MOH

12

Bookmarking Frequently-Accessed Sites

Display the site to bookmark
and press Q ([wenu J).

The browser menu appears.

Use (@) to select “New

bookmark” and press

s 0ooo
0000000000000000
()' 0oooooo

0ooo

The screen for registering the title
and URL appears.

Press [ ((Fe_J).

The currently-displayed site is
bookmarked.

0000oo00o000000D
0000Do0onoo
00000000000aano

Some sites cannot be bookmarked.

Information
Up to 100 sites can be bookmarked.

Accessing Bookmarked Sites

Press [E| while the standby
screen is displayed.

The EZ menu appears.

0000000000000
000 00000
00000000000

Use @ to select “Favorite
Site” and press (@) ([select]).

A list of bookmarks appears.

Use @ to select a site and press ([Caemo ).

The selected site appears.



Viewing Charges

Calls and transmission charges can be viewed on EZweb.

Press (E| while the standby
screen is displayed.

The EZ menu appears.

Use @ to select “Top
Menu” and press
()}

The EZbYyIXZ1— (EZ Top
Menu) appears.

Use () to select “ $}= -
ERA « €27+ (Charge,
Application and
Information)” and press

(CoK)).

The & -EA - > 7 # (Charge, Application

and Information) screen appears.

Use () to select “FIEIRA
(Charge Inquiry)” and
press (@) ([select]),

The ¥l&E#8% (Charge Inquiry) screen appears.

Select the items to view.

The layout and content of the screens shown
here are only an example and are subject to

change.

[E]Favorite Site
[3]Screen Memo
[@] €2 Service Menu

[S]URL Input

[E] ClearBrowserRec.
Data Folder

EZ Settings

[SlPrevious Display
Select SANYO

l_’t]ﬂ}:_
iz —
F—J—KTHRY

| EURA&Za-R

Image
YR
3RE—&ANFr—
ulavery
sS|S47
au style

Bjuooconoong]
00000000
ooooo

Oor0oogooono

gooooooon
ooo

Menu

gamzg as() 01 MOH




[BUUBYIZT YUM 0@ UED NOA 1EUM

74

What You Can Do with EZchannel

EZchannel is a CDMA 1X WIN broadband service that lets you enjoy periodic
multimedia information that mixes visuals and sound such as TV programs and

magazines.

By simply registering a desired program with the W21SA, the latest content is
automatically provided with every program update (broadcast) and downloaded
to the W21SA in the early hours of the morning (2:00 AM ~ 8:00 AM).

FEEELE

Mail

Select

O Launcher Menull

iy Tull3-30

FEEIE
18:30
Fri ec 24

Adrs.Bk. MainMenu EZappli

ay Tiil 19:30

Use @ to

select “EZ
Service Menu”
and press

(Gerect)).

E _Tull3an

[5]Screen Memo
[A]€Z Service Menu
[S]URL Input

[B] ClearBrowserRec.
Data Folder

EZ Settings
[SlPrevious Display

Select SANYO

<EZ Menu>

m B TRlTED

000000000000D00

Enonoo0oonoooooonn

<EZ Service Menu>

Use @ to select “EZchannel”

and press ([select])

Use €09 to select “ [&(EZchannel)’
and press ([select])

[G3 EZchannel menu
@00000000000000000

M0000000000000

000000000 M
000000000000

]D[]DDD
000000000000

©weathernews

M 000000000000
%a00000000000

<EZchannel Menu>

To View Information from au “Update Check”

Select “Update Check” to view information

from au and updates on

programs.

registered

©weathernews

EZchannel menu

m

I

[ 0000000
:]DDD[:]DDD[ 5|
000000000000
Ma00000000000




[ Program Search “Program Guide” ]

Search for programs amongst the program introductions and recommendations provided
on EZchannel. Once a program has been registered, it is automatically downloaded to

Newly downloaded programs and e-books overwrite the existing data.
. Therefore, in order to save a specific program or e-book, move it to the “Multi
...+ Folder” or “Book Folder” (for e-books only).

the W21SA in the early hours of the morning (2:00 AM ~ 8:00 AM) of the following day.

Use @ to select | e o =
Program Guide” and

press @ () dimm toooo -

»H0D00000 O 00 0 0000
Y00 0 0000000000000
®oooooo

ksl

s

[& EZchannel menu
@00000000000000000
AE000000000
100000000000
0000000
000000000000
000000000000

¥a00000000000

©weathernews

Select a program.

9k, HOBTESLEA 5 LA~ K 1
2EOTER L RET BEG L TOTT,
g (T

B @52z X

oonooogood

[ To View Downloaded Programs “Program List Box”]

You can play back downloaded programs at any time.

0 Downloaded programs can be viewed even in areas where electric waves cannot be picked up.

4Ho5z#-Za-2

@00000000000000000 | Yge @ to select a program -
0000010000000 ™~
| and press ([Sereet]). p ’
t\._/
R | ﬁ N
hooonoonooog e
000000000000 ERERRTHRATT
00000000000 [,

©weathernews

oooooogoo

[ To Move Programs to the “Multi Folder” or “Book Folder” ]

0 Some programs cannot be saved because of copyright protection.

= Moving Data

Use @ to select
the program to
move and press
() ( GEn).

EZchannel menu
@00000000000000000
M0000000000001

DD]DEE] i
000000000000

000000000000

00000000000

©weathernews

Use @ to select
“Move Data” and

press (@) (CoKT).
To Multi Folder
To Book Folder

|auueydz3 yum oqg ued noA 1eym .

735



|ouueyosz3 asn 01 MOH

| EZWeb subscription required |

How to Use EZchannel

EZchannel is a service that automatically downloads programs that you select
and register to the W21SA with every program update (broadcast) in the early
hours of the morning (2:00 AM ~ 8:00 AM).

Information

* Perform initialization before using the EZchannel service. If you have not performed
initialization yet, see page 20.

e With EZchannel, a single program download can be as much as 3MB of data. Itis
recommended that you subscribe to the “Double-Flat” flat rate packet communication
plan.

% For details, contact the au Customer Service Center or au shop nearest you.

Registering Programs

Once a program has been registered with the W21SA, its name appears in the Program
List Box of the EZchannel Menu. Whenever the program is then updated, it is automatically
downloaded to your W21SA.

Press [E| while the standby
screen is displayed. A

[3)Screen Memo
[8] €z Service Menu

The EZ menu appears. SIURL et

[B] ClearBrowserRec.
Data Folder

€2 Settinas
[S]Previous Display

Select SANYO

Use @ to select “EZ
Service Menu” and press
(elest]).

The EZ Service Menu appears.

000000000000000
[Wccooocon |

Blnoooooo
Elonoooooonon

2 [shaifanfula
Blnooooooooooo0ooon




Use @ to select
“EZchannel” and press

(Gereet)),

The EZchannel Menu appears.

©weathernews

Use @ to select “Program

Guide” and press
([select]).

Your W21SA connects to the program guide
server and displays the Program Guide of the
EZchannel service.

Follow the on-screen
instructions and press
(Cok]) when the
registration completed
screen appears.

When it’s time to broadcast the program, the
program is automatically downloaded. Set the
phone in the charger with the power ON. You
must be in a location where signals can be picked

up.

Information

Up to 3 programs can be registered.

EZchannel menu

Menu

00000000000000000d

M0000000000000

000000000 [
]DD[[]]DDD[]

o

[pE50000000
]DD[[]]DDD[] H
% 000000000000
®00000000000

% oo
000 00000000,
M0 000 O 000000000
»00000000 00000000

»»0000000 O 00000
»»00000000000000

»» 0000000 000 00000
00 0 00000000000000

@oooooo
SPINNNNNM M

O e

HeBavrv-ca-af
4ASE (F)
LET 05 Ao R ]
B R L A
Bomaznas-r>>
P EhRs R
Sl otz EEnsLA- k1
FEOFERERATESBILTOET
=EEfEaFs
IS SEPEEEPES S

ovrtf—=—31—2X

The data in the W21SA is automatically overwritten with every program update.

You cannot specified a time for the automatic download.

When a program has been updated, “New Notice Found” and “ ” appear on the
standby screen. “ @ ” appears next to updated programs in the Program List Box.

If automatic download fails, “New Notice Found” appears on the standby screen.
In such case, press @ and select “Update Check Failed” to manually download the

program.

The layout and content of the screens shown here are only an example and are subject

to change.

|ouueysz3 asn 0} MOH

77



|ouueyosz3 asM 01 MOH

78

Playing Back Programs

Programs can be played back by simply selecting one from the Program List Box of the

EZchannel Menu.

Perform steps 1 to 3 on pages 76 and
77 to display the EZchannel Menu.

Use @ to select the
Program List Box and
press ([Select]).

Program selection is enabled.

Use @ to select a program
from the Program List Box
and press ([Select]).

The program is played back.

©weathernews

ovI¥——31—2

EZchannel menu

®00000000000000008
M0000000000000

M000000000000
#a00000000000

SHoY¥-Za-2

divar. )
Lk ;.":_!
N N
BREFRTHRETT

Bt @O IY-Za -




H Key Operation in Program Playback
[)(EED) | Lowers the volume.
(] (EED) Raises the volume.

Pauses the program. (While the program is paused, “FBF3”, “SR¥ID'SHBE4” and
“#27” can be selected from the screen.)

@ (F5F) Press “ 3B ” to resume playback of a paused program (while the program is paused).

Scrolls upward through the program.

©|S

Scrolls downward through the program.

(® (Gelxtl) | Selects alink.

€]
©

Fast-forwards the program. (Skip)

Rewinds through the program or to the beginning (press and hold for more than one second).

Dial Key Selects a linked track.
Returns to the standby screen.

% Some keys cannot be used with certain programs.

@ . .

Some downloaded programs place restrictions on when and the number of times that the
program can be played back. Playback is not possible beyond these restrictions. (The
number of times a program is played back is counted up immediately after playback
starts.)

|ouueysz3 asn 0} MOH

79



|ouueyosz3 asM 01 MOH

80

Saving Programs

By saving downloaded programs and e-books, you can play them back at any time.

Perform steps 1 to 3 on pages 76 and
77 to display the EZchannel menu.

Use @ to select the
Program List Box and

press ([Select]).

Use @ to select the
program to store and
press Q ([wenu J).

Use @ to select “Move
Data” and press (@) (LoK ]).

A confirmation message appears
asking whether to move the data
or not.

©weathernews

EZchannel menu

®00000000000000008
M0000000000000

no000oo
000000000000 g
%000000000000

#a00000000000

—

HEoooooooog
Elnoooooooooog
Booooo
Huooooooooon

0000000000

000000000000000
(ER

000300




5 Use @ to select“YES” and
press (Cok ).

| g Program data is saved in the “Multi Folder”, and e-book data is saved in the
“Book Folder”.

> Once data has been moved, the program selection screen appears.

&) Some programs cannot be saved because of copyright protection.

“(pformation

Data in the Multi Folder can be played back as follows.

1. Use @ to select the “Multi Folder” from the EZchannel Menu and press ([select]).
2. Use @ to select the “Multi Folder” and press ([select]).

3. Use @ to select the data and press ([select]).

|ouueysz3 asn 0} MOH




M[EMIABUZT YiM OQ UEBD NOA JeUM

82

m Yiil1330

E 330

Use @ to select

= = ;
P e “EZ Service
19:30 [2lFavorite Site: 3
Fri Doz 34 - [5]Sereen Mema Menu” and press
%EZ Service Meny
F (Eac))

The EZnaviwalk is a real navigation service that can walk you to your destination. There are
various easy-to-use functions you can use when you go out or you get lost. Check it out!

@ E N

000000000000000
[ R

Data Folder
€2 Settings
[SlPrevious Display

Select SANYO

<EZ Menu>

Adrs.Bk. Mainvienu  EZappli

press ([select]).

Use @ to select “(EZnaviwaIk)"
and press @ ([select]).

Select

<Launcher Menu>

“View My Map” for When You Get Lost

When you go to a place where you have never been before or when you get
lost, use this handy feature to find your way. Your phone can display the map

of your present location in real-time, by simply selecting “View My Map”.
Mﬁp screen

<EZ Service Menu>

Use @ to select “EZnaviwalk” and

EZnaviwalk menu

Boooooo
Elnooooooooon
El00000000000
Bo000000000000
BEo000000000000
E00000000000000
Elonoooo0oooo00oooon

Y % | The first positioning result is indicated by

a“ < 7. After that, your present location
will be shown as “ & ” in real-time by
EMGIAN continuous positioning.

“Return Home” to Go Home

<EZnaviwalk Menu>

By registering the location of your home in advance, the EZnaviwalk service navigates you to
your home wherever you are. It is very useful when searching for train transfers or arrival times.

Search result screen

‘Oo0oooono” |5
(Start Navigation) |_@




[ Register Your Favorite Places as “MySpot”

{ “Going-Out Menu” for When You Go Out

Displays various menus that are useful when you are out and about.

Eezzrtas+-14%

NEW

Provides the latest news and event information.

goog
(Connection Search)

It is possible to search train exchange and train
timetable.

oo

Provides voice directions to a target destination. You can also register “My

(Navigation) Spots”. OIn“000 000" which is a new function, you can change the
navigation voice and icons to famous people or animated characters.

oooo Check real-time traffic information on the principle

(Traffic Info.) roads all over Japan.

gooog FAQ on settings, etc.

(Setup FAQ)

oooo For registering or canceling membership.

(Membership)

)

By registering places where you go frequently or your favorite places (your
home, company, friends’ homes, shops, etc.),

the EZnaviwalk service

navigates you to these places from wherever you are.

(st

View Map

To Map Screen
To Search
Result Screen

Navigate

[ “E-Mail My Map” to Inform Others of Where You Are ]

When you are to meet with someone, it is possible to inform the other party of
where you are by E-mail. The receiver can navigate to the place from where
the E-mail was sent.

= To Send a Map

Lin] WWS'III
0

| Send Mail

View Map

To Map Screen
_
- To Search
Result Screen
Navigate

dlemineuz3 yiim oqg ued noA jeym .

83



ylemiAeuzg asf) O} MOH

84

| EZWeb subscription required |
How to Use EZnaviwalk

The EZnaviwalk service can be of great help for an outing or if you get lost on
the way to your destination.

Information

* Perform initialization before using this service. If you have not performed initialization
yet, see page 20.

¢ You need the EZnaviwalk application to use this service. If you do not have it, it will be
downloaded when you access this service. Follow the on-screen instructions.

e You must register with EZnaviwalk (pay service) to use this service.

¢ The layout and content of the screens shown here are only an example and are subject
to change.

Registering Your Home as the Place Where You Are

You can start navigation quickly by registering places that you frequently use under
“MySpot”.
Example: Regisering the present location as “Home”.

Press | while the standby
screen is displayed. £ %
[3] Screen Memo
The EZ menu appears. [@€2 Service Merus

[SJURL Input

[B] ClearBrowserRec.
Data Folder

EZ Settinas
[S1Previous Display

Select SANYO

Use () to select “EZ
(Bl000000000 |
BEooionoo

Service Menu” and press B
() B0000070

Bnonoo0oo000000o0n

The EZ Service Menu appears.




Use @ to se|ect V.3 EZnaviwalk menu
“EZnaviwalk” and press IR
[Select] E00000000000
(-) BEooo0000000000
. BEoo00000000000
The EZnaviwalk Menu appears. E00000000000000
Elo0000000000000000

Use @ to select “MySpot”, press
(Eelestl) and use () to select
“Home” and press [ ((E1t ).

The registration method selection screen appears.

Boooooooon od
Elnooooooog

000000000
Boooooooon

Use @ to select “Updt w/
NowPlace” and press
(LOK_1). Obtain GPS information
and then press (®) ([ Rez._]).

This registers the place where you are as your home.

Checking Ways to Return Home

You can search for the shortest route from the place where you are to your home, which
may be a combination of routes by train and walking.

Perform steps 1 to 3 on pages 84 and 85 to display the EZnaviwalk Menu.

Koooooob
. 10000000000
! i il
@ | 2 ilifili D A&
1

Use @ to select “Return Home”
and press (@) ([S:/ect]). Select E anooinnon
&) (YES)” and then press (®).

A list of possible routes will be displayed.

Use () to select “ )L —EMBAA
(Start Navigation)” and press .

Select a guide indication, followed by “(&L) (YES)” and
then press @ A map of the place where you are now
appears, which automatically scrolls as you move.

Navigation engine by NAVITIME JAPAN X © BB+t

)leMIABUZT 9S() O] MOH



olpey 4 9Y1 9sn O} MOH

86

| EZWeb subscription required |

How to Use the FM Radio

You can listen to FM Radio using the earphone cord as an antenna. You can
also adjust volume and tune in stations. FM Radio broadcasts cannot be received
without the accompanying SANYO Flat-type Stereo Earphones 02.

l Connecting the SANYO Flat-type Stereo Earphones
02 to the W21SA

Rotate the cover of the flat earphone terminal (D) and
connect the included SANYO Flat-type Stereo
Earphones 02 (@).

Information

Forcing the connection without rotating the cover will damage the product. Connect the
earphone cable in the orientation shown in the figure.

Listening to FM Radio

Press () ([:iE) while

Basic Settings

the standby screen is Coner

miniSDIMenu
displayed. .

. Calendar
The Main Menu appears. Useful Tools
Shortcut Menu

Select

Use @ to select “FM

Radio” and press
([select]). Press on the

confirmation screen.

The FM Radio screen appears.

When you activate the FM Radio for the first time,
a screen appears where you can select your
area. Select the area where you are.



l How to Operate the FM Radio Screen

Tuning and other operations are possible from the FM Radio screen.

Press on the FM Radio screen and use (@) to select an area. Press (@) to
start an operation in the selected area.

<FM Radio screen> — @ Frequency
&0 e Pressing @ tunes the frequency in 0.1 MHz steps.
] ZoFM G Press and hold @ for more than one second to automatically

m tune in the nearest station.
e == | @ Recording
” Audio broadcast on FM Radio can be recorded.

@ A 7arassoen

D aatonpresves @ Information Display (NOW ON AIR)
A B This area displays information such as the artist's name and title
—1——— 1 of the broadcast song.
# Some programs do not provide information.
Normally, the station name appears in the display area.
Pressing @ changes the station.

Function keys

Notes on Volume Adjustment

The volume can be set to 10 levels from 1 to 10, or muted.

Press @ to increase the volume.

Press @ to reduce the volume.

Press and hold @ for more than one second to mute the volume.

Information

¢ Perform initialization before using this service. If you have not performed initialization
yet, see page 20.

* Packet communication fees are not charged for FM Radio listening. Services such as
NOW ON AIR charge packet communication fees.

¢ The layout and content of the screens shown here are only an example and are subject
to change.

* For details on the recording area of the FM Radio screen, see page 88.

Ending the FM Radio

Press [r»=—). Use @ to select “End”
and press (Cox ).

olpey N4 3y}l asn 0} moH

87



Recording from FM Radio

You can record audio broadcasted over FM Radio.

Perform steps 1 to 2 on
page 86 to display the FM
Radio screen.

Press [»7=]. Use @ to

select the recording area.

Press ([Fec sTeT]),

The recording is started.

To end recording, select the
recording area and press
([FeCsTe]).

Recorded data is saved in the
“Sound” folder.

Information

audio was recorded consecutive number”.

oipey N4 @Y1 9sn 0} MOH

041224_1930701

Recording

* Up to 40 minutes of data can be recorded per recording.
¢ The title of the audio is saved as the “date that the audio was recorded_time that the

* Recorded data cannot be saved on miniSD Memory Card.

88

TOOL | NOWON AIR | MENU

" REC START | WENJ

To0L REC STOP MENU

@) A>T7@ RIAARE
@& BtrOMIA S v T
) A—VIVREERR

[CESZ54 18 BT+
LY () MmeoruyAicsy T
A—YIHEENR

(Example) For the first audio recorded at 19:30 on December 24 2004



Playing Back Recorded Audio

Press ([einten] ) while the
standby screen is displayed.
Use @ to select “Data
Folder” and press (®) ([Select]).

A list of data folders appears.

Use @ to select “Sound”
and press ([select]),

A list of sound data appears.

Use @ to selecta

recorded audio track and
press ([Select]).

The recorded audio is played
back.

l Key Operation in Audio Playback

EN00000000000000000
g&00000000000 L4
%000000000000 »
"e000000000000 »
%00000000000000000
#500000000000000000
%)00000000000000000
% 00000000000000000

1oooo (=]
= =

[M&00000060000%00

@) |Raises the volume.

Lowers the volume.

Fast-forwards the recorded audio.

@ Rewinds through the recorded audio or to the beginning (press and hold for more than one second).

H For Good FM Radio Reception

e The SANYO Flat-type Stereo Earphones 02 serves
as an antenna. Extend the earphone cable all the way
and point it in the direction where reception is best.

¢ When indoors where reception is poor, listen nearby
windows.

olpey N4 3y}l asn 0} moH

89



AL UO sojoyd maip 0} MOH

o
Q

How to View Photos on TV

You can project photos and movies on TV by connecting the W21SAto a TV
monitor with the included SANYO TV Output Cable 01.

H Connecting the SANYO TV Output Cable 01 to the W21SA

(D Open the cover to the flat earphone terminal of the W21SA.
@ Connect the SANYO TV Output Cable 01. (Orient and connect as shown in the

figure.)

(® Connect the other end of the cable to the video input jacks (video/audio) of the TV.

D300 s200
—

oooooz/qo0

e "

B Audio (Left)........... White
— Audio (Right)........Red

il

=

O

. Signal flow

Information

I
iﬂ L- O The above figure is only an
= example of connection with

one type of equipment.

¢ Hold the cable by the plug and not the cable itself to disconnect.

* Do not twist or excessively bend the SANYO TV Output Cable 01.

* Read the instruction manual of the TV before connecting the W21SA to it.
e Turn OFF power to the TV before connecting the cable to it.

Viewing Images on TV

You can display photos and movies on TV.
Example: Displaying photos in a data folder

Press (@) ([kin]) while
the standby screen is
displayed.

The Main Menu is displayed.

M) Data Folder

Basic Settings

Camera

miniSDMenu
FM Radio
Memo Menu
Calendar
Useful Tools
Shortcut Menu

Select




Use @ to select “Data
Folder” and press
(EAE))

> The Folder List screen in the Data
Folder is displayed.

Use @ to select “Photo

Folder” and press
(Gel).

P The Photo Folder is displayed.

Use @ to select a taken
date folder and press
([selest]),

> Alist of the photos in the selected
date folder appears.

Use @ to select a photo
and press ([Select]).

00000000000 [s]

¥800000000000 »
B000000000000 »
#8000000000000 »
%800000000000000000
#£00000000000000000
®800000000000000000
$800000000000000000

000000000000 [=]

m00000000000000000
mM00000000000000000

®000000 000

> The selected photo appears on the TV monitor.
The image does not appear on the display of the W21SA. Press to
end playback.

&) Pressing ([owsize] or [ursie]) changes the size of the displayed image.
Each time Q (C€) or Q (CL_]) is pressed, the image is rotated 90° in
the counterclockwise or clockwise directions, respectively.

@ in

* Data with copyright protection is not output to TV.
* Images can be confirmed on a TV monitor while the live image is on the W21SA display
as well as while recording movies.

AL UO sOj0yd M3IA\ O} MOH

({=)
=y



1xa] induj 01 moH '

[{=]
N

Switching Over the Input Mode

On the character entry screen, press g to display the input 000000000000000000000
; 7
mode selection screen. " ik sk

Use @ to select an input mode and press (oK),

Entering Kana

The to dial keys can be used to enter Kana characters. corresponds

to “d517”, to “H'{T” and so on. The characters appear as shown in the following

table each time the indicated key is pressed.

Example: The characters appear in the order of “H\>, “&>, «” “[F>, «T 7, “H”, “« &>
and so on, each time you press the key.

When the desired character appears, press the key of the character to enter next.

Number of presses
Key 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
WIS | X2 | B || v |53 |z |s
n T < ) Z
& RN ENe e
|5 | 2T & | o
Z2N (C Al el D
6 mou = (6) 3\ ~N (F
ES o 8) & ES)
ST O T B N Y &
5 D %) n 5
Dl zE A |Db| . o sy | T | ' | ? |space
g:/vlltgvrlz? g:se Ie(trt]::g_ sound symbol), (semi-hard sound symbol), Uppercase letters,
P Shifts to the previous char@cter assi_gned to tha_lt same key (when the current character
has yet to be entered), or inputs a line break (if current character has been entered).




l Consecutively Entering Characters of the Same Key

After entering the first character, press @ then the next key.
Example: Entering “3UL\”

00ooo 00ooo 0ooo
=) |l =

Press once. Press (9. Press twice.

B Entering“” ”and “°”
Enter the character to which to add “ * "or “° ”, then press (¥ - #].
Example: entering “ (&
@ Press once to enter “[&”.
® Press once.
Example: Entering “ (£ ”.
@ Press once to enter “[&”.
@® Press twice.

H Erasing Characters

Press to erase a character.

Press and hold for more than one second to erase all characters after the cursor
(I ). All characters are erased when the cursor ( I ) is at the end of the text.

Pressing Q ([vneo]) immediately after erasing text displays the erased text again.

H Entering Hiragana Characters
Enter characters and press ([Coomg).

@i

Pressing Q ([vndo]) immediately after entering text restores the text that previous existed.

1xa1 induj 0} MOH .

[{=]
w



1xa] induj 01 moH '

(1=)
=

Entering Kanji

Example: To enter “ H)|| ” as a name for the address book

1

Enter “ 7IXHvhi .

Press once.
Press once.
Press @ once.

Press once.
Press once.
Press once.

> The Prediction candidates appear.

Use @ to select “HJI|”
and press (®) (20).

> The name “AA)1|” is entered.

(e 222 FrED )

A o 2| 5 ] 6 miord)

=

&_‘) If “60) 1" is not included as a Prediction candidate,
press Q ([corver]) to switch to the usual Kaniji

conversion.

Pressing @ displays the conversion candidates.

Select “d)1|” and press (@) ([z::11).

0000000 v
goooooood
oooioooooo
0 0 00000000

nooao

ool

0000000y
gooooooooooo

oooooooooonoo
oooogoooooog

00000000000

Undo Menu




Entering E-mail Addresses

Example: To enter “taro@ezweb.ne.jp”

l Enter “taro”.

00000000
il |
t: Press once.
a: Press once.
r: Press 3 times.
o: Press 3 times. [@blPredl 070070 XXKDXXK
Menu

2 Press () ().
oooooood
0oooo
0oooooooon
oooooooad
0oooonoo
nog

3 Use @ to select “Format”
and press (Lok ).

4 Use €9 or [] (uwnl) to
select “Internet”.

5 Use @ to select

nonoooooooooonooll
“@ezweb.ne.jp” and
press ([select]),

P> “@ezweb.ne.jp” is entered.

&D Press once to enter “” and

twice to enter “@”.

1xa1 induj 0} MOH .

[{=)
(3]



1xa] induj 01 moH '

[{=]
(=]

l Keys Available for E-mail Addresses

The characters appear as shown in the following table each time the indicated key is
pressed.

Lowercase letter input mode Uppercase letter input mode
Number of presses Number of presses
Key 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
e |- _ /sl l=|1].[e|-|_|7/7|:]~]+
a|b|c|2 A|lB|C|2
d|e | f |3 D|E|F |3
g|h|i]a4 G|H| I |4
i k|1 |5 J|[K|L|S5
m | n o 6 M|N/|O|®6
p | q r s 7 P|lQ|R|S |7
t ulv|s T|U |V |s
w | X y z 9 WI[X|Y | Z 9
0 0

b

wn

Up to 20 lowercase characters including a “-“(hyphen) and “”(period) can be used for
your E-mail address. However, “” cannot be used consecutively or at the beginning or
end of an address. Also, “0” cannot be used at the beginning of an address.

The characters and symbols in the gray cells (| ) cannot be used before the “@” as in

“AAAN @ezweb.ne.jp”.



Entering Pictographs

1

Press =] on the character
entry screen.

> The Input Mode selection screen
appears.

Use ¢ to select « ”
and press (Lok ).

> The pictograph input screen
appears.

GolJ )

@

| el e |

&) Press @ to switch to the next pictograph list.

Use @ to select a

pictograph and press
(E2E))

> The selected pictograph appears
on the screen.

&) It is possible to consecutively enter pictographs
by pressing [ ([cert]) instead of ([select]).

Menu

BOoeeV0yee ”
FADDBEAQ +
x@g@@cw@m

4000000000000
[@bJPred1 000000000000

1xa1 induj 0} MOH .

(1<)

~J



1xa] induj 01 moH '

[{=]
(=]

Inputting Fixed Expressions

Example: To input sentences and/or phrases from “Message” that have been

registered beforehand.

l Press Q (Cvew J) on the
character entry screen.

2 Use @ to select “Format”
and press (Cok ).

> The fixed expression selection
screen for “Internet” appears.

3 Use €9 or (] ([aeac) to
select “Message”.

P> The fixed expression selection
screen for “Message” appears.

B00000000000
Elnnooooon

El00000000000
Bo0000000000
5 [ifa[olafafafafu]olafs
E0000000000

") Press [ (E=10)) to display details of the fixed expression.

4 Use @ to select the fixed N (]
‘ /3,

expression that you want

to input and press
(el

P> The fixed expression appears on
the input screen.

0000

Menu

oooooll

#,000000000000
(@blPred1 000000000000




Troubleshooting

party’s voice.

setting high enough?

of the other party is raised.

Symptom What to Check Correction Page
Cannot turn the Is the battery pack | @ Attach the battery pack properly.
power ON. attached properly? -
Is the battery pack | @ Charge the battery Pack. 1"
charged?
Did you press and hold @ Press and hold for more than 13
for more than one second? one second.
Cannot make a call. Does @g}. appear on the | @ Extend the antenna and try to make
screen? the call again at a place where @g}. 12
does not appear on the screen.
Did you include the area | @ If you are making a call to a phone other
code? than a mobile phone, include the area code, | 22
even when calling from the same city.
Is the antenna @ Hold the tip of the antenna and pull it 12
extended? out until it stops.
Does Sf appear on the | @ Cancel the Emission.
screen? B
Is the power turned ON? | @ Press and hold for more than 13
one second.
Did you press ? |@Press after the phone -
number.
Cannot receive calls. | Does @g}. appear on the | @ Extend the antenna and move to a place 12
screen? where @g}. does not appear on the screen.
Does Nf appear on the | @ Cancel the Emission.
screen? B
Is the power turned ON? | @ Press and hold for more than 13
one second.
Keys do not respond. | Is the power turned ON? | @ Press and hold for more than 13
one second.
The power is turned off| The battery pack level is | @ Charge the battery pack. 1"
after an alarm sounds. | low.
Calls are answered Is the Answer Phone | @ Turn OFF the Answer Phone. o8
automatically. ON?
Cannot hear the other | Is the receiver volume | @ Press @ while talking. The volume o7

. Bunjooysajqno.y

99



Xopuj/sainjead 19410

100

Other Features

The W21SA is provided with other useful features.

Front Style (Phone closed with the display facing outward
Even when closed, you can check Mail and view information sites on the main display.

Character Reader (OCR)
You can register and create telephone numbers and E-mail addresses by scanning them
with the camera. And, you can translate scanned text as well.

Full-fledged Mailing Features
Among various fun features, “Pastel Mail” enables you to send/receive vivid mail messages
with a colored background and/or colored/blinking characters. With “Chara Moji Mail”,
you can convert the body of your message into images by downloading figure characters,
and send the message as an attachment file even to third-party mobile phones.

Powerful Dictionary Features
English-Japanese, Japanese-English and katakana English term dictionaries are installed
in the phone. These dictionaries can be very useful as you can also translate English into
Japanese and vice-versa while entering characters.

Dictionary Downloads
It is possible to download dictionaries from “SANYO &r—% 4 52wk ” and use
information therein as conversion candidates when entering characters.

Pocket Light
The W21SA can be used as flashlight to light up outdoor garages, campgrounds or the
keyhole at the entrance of your house at night.

with Disney!
You can convert the wallpaper, ringer, images on the send/receive screen and launcher
menu into Disney Mode all at once.



EZappli (BREW™)
You can enjoy various applications, including high-volume games rich in expressive
features and standby applications. Also, you can listen to FM Radio and utilize the
navigation services with EZnaviwalk.

Easy Photo Print
By connecting the attached USB Cable WIN (sold separately) to a printer that supports
PictBridge, it is possible to print photos of a desired number and size.
Furthermore, registering with DPOF Print Reservation is useful when printing multiple
photos and using DPE shops.

IC Recorder
The W21SA can record up to 8 hours of audio.

Simple Compass
It is possible to display one’s bearings.

Photo Mixer
Used for adding messages to still images (photos) taken or downloaded, so to easily
create photo animation. The photo animation you create can be attached to E-mail.

“Chaku-Uta (TM)” Support (Ringer)
A segment of an artist’s singing voice can be downloaded to be used as the ringer or just
for playback.

Mass Storage Mode
By connecting the attached USB Cable WIN (sold separately) to a personal computer, it
is possible to use the miniSD memory Card provided with the W21SA just like a floppy
disk. It is very useful as it makes it easier to exchange data with personal computers.

2-Dimensional Code Reader (EZappli (BREW™))
By recording 2-dimensional code (QR code) with the W21SA, it is possible to read QR-
coded characters. The read information can be used for the address book or Mails.
% QR (Quick Response) code is a 2-dimensional code of higher informational capabilities than
barcodes.

Xopuj/sainjead Jayi0

101



Xopuj/sainjead 19410

102

Index

A
ACCESSONIES ..corverireeeeeeeceneennsree s e e e eeeenes
Address Book.

Make a Call to a Saved

Phone Number ......cccceeeeeeeiiiniinn, 35
Register ... 32
Register Data from Outgoing/

Incoming Calls .......cccccvrveiecnnennnn. 38
Address Filter .......ccooeeomrrrriirecccnnees 5,50
Adjust the Other Party’s

Voice Volume ......ooveeeeeceeeeeeeecrnnneens 27
Answer Calls.......cccevrrrrireeereeeeeennnnnns 18, 22
Answer Phone .... ...3,19, 28

Play Back ........coceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiccee 30
Erase .....ccccoooveiiieeeeeee e 31
Antenna........ccccceeirieeeeeeececce 10,12
B
Basic Operation .........cccceevemmrssssnnnnnnnns 16
Battery Level.....cccccceerrvcimernnnnennnnnnas 4,13
Battery Pack .... .
Bookmarks
C
[02=1 I =7 Vo N
Call Notice ...
(0221 1= - TSN
Attach a Photo or Movie to
an E-mail ...
Record Movies
Take Photos ......covvvvviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee,
View Recorded Images ..................... 65
Center Key ....ccccevemrrnssnnennnnes 10, 16
Chaku-Uta (TM) .....cccevemnernersersserssnnns 101
Charge the Battery Pack..........c.cceeruen. 11
Cursor Key .....ccceevrmnsanernans 10, 16
{02 13 - | N 51

Create and Send ..........cccceeeeevveeeenns 52

Receive .......ccccovvvieeeeiiieeeeeee, 54, 55
D
Default Settings ......ccceververvnrsnrsanniannns 20
Desktop Holder ........cccovvivmrrnninnnnnans 8, 11
Download Ringers........ccocrniuernsannnsnnnas 70

E
Electric Waves Reception.................. 4,13
EZappli (BREW™).......ccceuruee .19, 101
EZchannel .......cccvvevvvviiiviieennnneeesennnns 19,76
Play Back Program...........ccccoeeeenunenn. 78
Register Program ...........cccccevcieeinnn. 76
Save Program ..........ccccceeieiiiiiiieenne 80
EZnaviwalK........ccccmiiimmmnrnninnennninnnennnes 84
=74 =1 o 19, 67
Basic Operations ........ccccccevvevrnneenee. 68
Default Settings .......cccceveeerieieiieenee 20
= 1 1T T . 39
Attach a Photo or Movie to
an E-mail ..o 66
Create and Send ........ccceeveevvenieienne 42
Default Settings ... 20
Read
Reply

Fixed EXpressions .........cccccusemiinnrinnnne 98

Flexible Keys
FM Radio .....cccvnvmmiienrinnnsnesiennnns

Font Size ..o
Front Style (Phone closed with the display
facing outward) ............ 9,18, 56, 57, 58

H
How to Use the Keys........cccoverrrenrinnnne 16

Incoming Calls .......cccccvvicemricenriannns
Incoming llluminator..
Information Sites .........ccceceiernenen.

Input Mode .......ccccmriiirmrrnnssmmrrrsssnee e
Input Text ...




J...................

Junk Mail ... 5,50

| 13 - . 92
Consecutively Enter Characters

of the Same Key

“Crand €7 .

L...................

Launcher Menu
LOCK NO. ccoeeeccerree e e rr e s s 13

Mail

Mail Filter ...............
Main Menu....
Make Calls ......
Call Back .....cceveeeeureeeeenns
Use the Address Book .........cccc........ 35
Manner Mode .......cccoeeemrrrsiannnnnnns 3,19, 27
Manners for Using Mobile Phones ........ 1
miniSD Memory Card .........ccocevverrinnnne 12
Movies
Attach to an E-mail ..........ccccvvvieeeenn. 66
Record ... 63
Recording Mode....... 59, 64
View Imageson TV ......cccoeiiiiiininns 90
View Recorded Image ...........cc.......... 65
“...................
Names of Parts .......cccccrvveceerrecsceennnnnnns 10
Number NotiCe .......oeevviiccieeernnnenns 13,22

o...................

One-Ring Calls ......ccccoiiniieniieniianinnns 5,23
Outgoing Calls .......ccceerrerrernserssnnnnes 23,38
B...................
Phone Number .........ccccocecvimeeeennnns 21,22
Photo

Attach to an E-mail .............ccoeees 66

Photo Size .........
Take Photos

View Images on TV ..o 90

View Recorded Images .............cc...... 65
Photo Mail .......ccccrmmrierniinneeneensanne 66
Photo MiXer ........ccccvviiimriininiinnianinans 101
Pictographs ........cccccciimnienniinnicenniannn, 97
Play Back

Answer Phone .........ccccoeevieeniecniieene 30

POWET ... 4,13
Program
Play Back .....ccccoveveeeeiiieee e
Register ....
SAVE .o

B...................

Recording Oneself Style....... 9, 56, 57, 58
Ringer
Adjust Ringer Volume ............ccc.c...... 26
Change Ringer Type........cccccoeienenne 24
Ringer Melodies ........ccccuvmniennicenninnnnne 70

.s...................

SANYO AC Adapter 03 ........cccevernianas 8, 11
SANYO Flat-type Stereo
Earphones 02 ..........ccocevviemrisnnnnsanns

SANYO TV Output Cable 01 ........
Side Keys ....ccverrremrmrnerssssssssssnssnnses
Site

Access Bookmarked Sites ................

Bookmark Sites ..................
Standby Screen ........cccceviinninnninns

.t...................

Top MeNU ....cocceviemrinnrinessnnnsaennnns 68, 69
TURN MENU ... 19

u...................

Unsolicited Ad Mail Filter ................. 5,50
.“...0.0.0.0.0.0.....
View Charges ........ccuervrmnerssessssssssssannsns 73
View Images on TV ......cccccvievinnieniianinns 920

What You Can Do with EZchannel ....... 74
What You Can Do with EZnaviwalk ...... 82
What You Can Do with the Camera....... 56
with Disney! ... 100

Xopuj/sainjead Jayi0

103



For inquiries, call:
au Customer Service Center (General Information)

From regular phones:

0077-7-111

2U=3=lv

(Toll free)

From au cellphones

157 area code not required
(Toll free)

Pressing "zero" will connect you
to an operator, after calling "157"
on your au cellphone.

Sales : KDDI CORPORATION »

telephones, batteries and battery chargers at stores bearing the

@ logo regardless of brand and manufacturer to protect the

environment and reuse valuable resources.
E/\1IL-UY1DIL-Rw-0-0 August 2004 Edition

PHBEEPHSOU YA S IICTHNE.

OKINAWA CELLULARTELEPHONE COMPANY
, Manufactured by : SANYO Electric Co., Ltd.
Cellphone and PHS operators collect and recycle unused




	Cover
	Preface 
	Manners for Using Mobile Phones 
	Basics of the Mobile Phone 
	What You Can Do with the W21SA 
	Useful Manner Mode and Answer Phone 
	Check the Power, Reception and Battery 
	Beware of Junk Mail and One-Ring Calls! 

	Contents 
	Before Use 
	Confirming the Package Contents 
	How to Rotate the Display 
	Names of Parts 
	Charging the Battery Pack 
	Extending the Antenna 
	Inserting/Removing the miniSD Memory Card (Commercially available) 
	Turning the Power ON/OFF 
	About the Default Settings 
	Switching the Screen Display to English 
	Basic Usage of the Phone 
	Icons 
	Setting the E-mail and EZweb Default Settings 
	Confirming Your Phone Number and E-mail Address 

	How to Use the Phone 
	Making Calls 
	Answering Calls 
	Calling Back (Outgoing Calls/Incoming Calls) 
	Countermeasure for One-Ring Calls 
	Changing Ringer Type 
	Adjusting Ringer Volume 
	Adjusting the Other Partyﾕs Voice Volume 
	Setting the Manner Mode 
	Using Answer Phone 
	Playing Back/Erasing Messages on Answer Phone 

	How to Use the Address Book 
	Storing Data in the Address book 
	Making a Call to a Saved Phone Number 
	Editing Address Book Data 
	Registering Data from Outgoing/Incoming Calls 

	How to Use Mail 
	Using E-mail Features 
	Changing Your E-mail Address 
	Creating and Sending E-mail 
	Reading Received E-mail 
	Reading E-mail from the Inbox 
	Replying to Received E-mail 
	Blocking Junk Mail 
	Using C-mail Features 
	Creating and Sending C-mail 
	Reading Received C-mail 
	Reading C-mail from the Inbox 

	What You Can Do with the Camera 
	How to Use the Camera 
	Taking Photos 
	Recording Movies 
	Viewing Recorded Images 
	Attaching a Photo or Movie to an E-mail Message 
	Photo Mail 

	How to Use EZweb 
	EZweb 
	Understanding Basic Operations 
	Viewing Information Sites 
	Downloading Ringers 
	Bookmarking Frequently-Accessed Sites 
	Accessing Bookmarked Sites 
	Viewing Charges 

	What You Can Do with EZchannel 
	How to Use EZchannel 
	Registering Programs 
	Playing Back Programs 
	Saving Programs 

	What You Can Do with EZnaviwalk 
	How to Use EZnaviwalk 
	Registering Your Home as the Place Where You Are 
	Checking Ways to Return Home 

	How to Use the FM Radio 
	Listening to FM Radio 
	Ending the FM Radio 
	Recording from FM Radio 
	Playing Back Recorded Audio 

	How to View Photos on TV 
	Viewing Images on TV 

	How to Input Text 
	Switching Over the Input Mode 
	Entering Kana 
	Entering Kanji 
	Entering E-mail Addresses 
	Entering Pictographs 
	Inputting Fixed Expressions 

	Troubleshooting 
	Other Features 
	Index 



